12!

I,

RICHARD L. DAILEY

' . Derves Y
L SHtate Tax Bepartment
ks of West irpinia
@harlestan 25305
COMMISSIONER November 30, 1973 PRy

PO

HE

7 Fe /72

The Honorable Edgar F. Heiskell, III
Secretary of State

State Capitol Building

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Dear Mr., Heiskell:

Tnclosed are two copies of regulations promulgated by the Tax
Commissioner concerning consumers sales and service tax and use tax,

Please note that these regulations are being filed in Chapters 11-15
and 11-15A rather than in Chapter 11-12 as required by Sections 9.01 and
9.02 of the West Virginia Administrative Regulations, Secretary of State,
Chapter 5-2, Series I (1965). The Tax Commissioner is authorized to pro-
mulgate administrative regulations for many of the taxes he administers. To
file all such regulations in Chapter 11-12 will only serve to confuse the
taxpayers who must work with them and who arec expecting the filing chapter
to correspond with the article and chapter numbers wherein the tax may be
found in the West Virginia Code.

I hereby certify that the attached regulations are true and accurate
copies of official regulations promulgated by the Tax Commissioner on
November 30, 1973.

Very truly vours,

R chand ARV

ichard L. Dailey
State Tax Commissioner

RLD/jst

Enclosures



Btate Tax Depariment
nf West Hirginia

‘
Q/

November 30, 1973 FILED 17 ivF nrpepy
‘i Dw ,‘11’) Y, EBBAT P 01l Ty
ok ‘) k L EGEI L, LT
fu

i..E..z unn. //ZJO
The Honorable Edgar F. Heiskell, III

Secretary of State
State Capitol Building
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

RICHARD L. DAILEY
COMMISSIONER

Dear Mr. Heiskell:

Enclosed are two copies of regulations promulgated by the Tax
Commissioner concerning consumers sales and service tax and use tax.

Please note that these rcgulations are being filed in Chapters 11-15
and 11-15A rather than in Chapter 11-12 as required by Sections 9.01 and
9.02 of the West Virginia Administrative Regulations, Sccretary of State,
Chapter 5-2, Series I (1965). The Tax Commissioner is authorized to pro-
mulgate administrative regulations for many of the taxes he administers. To
file all such regulations in Chapter 11-12 will only serve to confuse the
taxpayers who must work with them and who are expecting the filing chapter
to correspond with the article and chapter numbers wherein the tax may be
found in the West Virginia Code.

I hercby certify that the attached regulations arc true and accurate
copies of official regulations promulgated by the Tax Commissioner on
November 30, 1973.

Very truly yours,

Qichand § %zaﬂ

ichard L. Dailey
State Tax Commissioner

RLD/jst

Enclosures




WEST VIRGINIA ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

STATE TAX DEPARTMENT

ST AP
SR N I

SEGRE By L
YHIS DATE ¢/

CONSUMERS SALES AND SERVICE TAX
AND USE TAX

Chapter 11, Articles 15 and 15A, West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended

Richard .. Dailey
State Tax Commissioner

Effective: TJanuary 1, 1974




FOREWORD

The consumers sales and service tax and use tax rules and
regulations contained herein supersede those requlations relative the
aforementioned taxes which were promulgated in 1964,

These regulations are presented in three (3) parts and attempt
to answer the problem situations most often confronted by taxpayers
when preparing consumers tax and use tax rcports.

If you have any questions in regard these rules and regulations,
please direct your inquiry to the Business Tax Division of the State
Tax Department which will make every effort to provide a satisfactory
solution to your inquiry.

Very truly yours,

Richard L. Dailey
State Tax Commissioner



INTRCDUCTION

The West Virginia consumers sales and service tax is a tax
levied for the privilege of selling tangible personal property and of dis-
pensing certain selected services. The use tax is a complementary tax
to the consumers sales and service tax and is levied on the use of tan-
gible personal property delivered or furnished within this State.

Although primary responsibility for the consumers tax is placed
upon the vendor, the tax is separately set forth on the billing to the pur-
chaser and must be paid by the purchaser, In most situations, collection
of use tax is analogous to collection of consumers tax; however, in those
cases where the vendor is not authorized to collect use tax, said tax
must be remitted directly to the Tax Department by the purchaser or user
of the property.

The law of each tax provides exemptionsg from consumers tax and
use tax, The exemptions are of three types:

(1) The article or service which is sold may be exempt,

(2) The person making the sale (vendor) is exempt on
what he sells, and

(3) The person purchasing the product or service is
exempt on certain purchases for certain uses.

Generally, when an exempt transaction occurs, the vendor, in
lieu of collecting tax, accepts a properly executed exemption certificate
from the purchaser. Said certificate, in most situations, relieves the
vendor from liability for the tax if it is later determined that such trans-
action was not an exempt transaction.

The consumers tax is computed on a three percent (37%) bracket
system, whereas the use tax is computed at a flat percentage rate of
thre« percent (37%). This means, of course, that normally a vendor's tax
collections, for consumers tax, will be more than three percent of his



total taxable sales. The excess collections over and above three percent
of taxable sales shall not inure to the vendor but must be remitted to the
Tax Department. At no time may a vendor profit from the collection of the
tax.

Returns are to be filed on a monthly basis by taxpayers for con-
sumers tax. Said returns are due on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of
the month next succeeding the month in which the tax accrued. Use tax
returns are filed on a quarterly basis. Use tax returns are due on or before
the fifteenth (15th) day of the month next succeeding the quarterly period.

Inasmuch as these taxes are collected from purchasers by vendors,
the State of West Virginia considers such vendors to be trustees of the
funds. Therefore, failure to properly remit such trust funds will cause
the State to impose severe penalties.

Every effort will be made to collect delinquent consumers taxes
from corporations; however, if the efforts of the Tax Department prove to
no avail, said Department will be obliged to institute proceedings against
the officers of such corporation for the collection of delinquent taxes. This
procedure is authorized by statute and has been upheld by the courts of
this State.




WEST VIRGINIA ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
STATE TAX DEPARTMENT

Chapter 11-15 and 15A
1973

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SERIES III - 1V

Subject: CONSUMERS SALES AND SERVICE TAX AND USE TAX

PART 1
GENERAL, CONSUMERS AN USE TAXES

Regulation Page
§1.1 GENERAL 1
§1.2 DEFINITIONS 4
§1.3 AMOUNT OF TAX AND TAX COMPUTATION 10

Computation of Consumers Tax [0

Computation of Use Tax 13
§1.4 PURCHASER TO PAY CONSUMERS TAX,

VENDOR TO COLLECT SAME 15
§1.5 LIABILITY OF VENDOR AND OF PURCHASER 16

Collection of Consumers Tax 16




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Table of Contents

Liability of Vendor
Liability of Purchaser
Collection of Use Tax

Retailers Who Arc Required to Collect
Use Tax

Foreign Retailers, Collection of Use Tax

Manner of Collection, Use Tax

§l.6 EXEMPTIONS
Consumers Tax, Exemptions

Use Tax, Exemptions

§1.7 EXEMPTION CERTIFICATES

§1.8 CASH SALES, CREDIT SALES, CONDITIONAL
SALES AND AGGREGATING PURCHASES

§1.9 FINANCE AND CARRYING CHARGES
§1.10 DISCOUNTS
§1.11 EXCHANGED MERCHANDISE

§1,12 MERCHANDISE HELD OR LAID AWAY




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series IIT - IV Table of Contents
Page
§1.13 BARTER 54
§1.14 SALES WHICH ARE RESCINDED - RETURNED
OR DAMAGED MERCHANDISE 55
PART II

ENFORCEMENT, COLLECTION
AND ADMINISTRATION

§2.1 TAX RETURNS, PAYMENT, DUE DATES AND

PENALTY 56

Consumers Tax 56

Use Tax 56
§2.2 RECORD RETENTION AND EXAMINATION 64
§2.3 LIABILITY OF SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST 66
§2.4 REFUNDS 68
§2.5 ASSESSMENT OR DEFICIENCY OF TAX 70
§2.6 PETITION FOR REASSESSMENT 71
§2.7 HEARINGS AND APPEALS 73

Page 3



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series IIT - 1V

PARTICULAR PERSONS, ARTICLES, BUSINESSES
AND SITUATIONS; TAX LIABILITY THEREOF

Regulation

§3.1

§3.2

§3.3

§3.4

§3.5

§3.6

§3.7

§3.8

§3.9

§3.10

Table of Contents

PART III

SALES TO AND PURCHASES BY NON~-
RESIDENT INDIVIDUALS

BANKING BUSINESS

BOTTLE DEPOSITS

PERSONS RENDERING SERVICES

SALES BY THE STATE, COUNTIES AND
MUNICIPALITIES

PERSONAL SERVICES AND SALES TO
PERSONS RENDERING SUCH SERVICES

HOSPITALS

NURSING AND CONVALESCENT HOMES

HOTELS, MOTELS, TOURIST HOMES
AND ROOMING HOUSES

DORMITORY CHARGES, FRATERNITY
AND SORORITY HOUSES

Page

78

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

Page 4



Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series IIT - IV Table of Contents
Page

§3.11 SUMMER CAMPS, CAMPING AND TRAILER

PARKS 88
§3.12 SCHOOLS 89
§3.13 CHURCHES 91

Sales to Churches and Religious Groups 91

Sales by Churches and Religious Groups 91
§3.14 NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 92
§3.15 OUT~OF-STATE PURCHASES 93
§3.16 LEASED DEPARTMENTS 94
§3.17 RENTALS 95
§3.18 COIN-~-OPERATED MACHINES AND DEVICES 96
§3.19 REPAIRS TO TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY 98
§3.20 ADVERTISING AGENCIES, RADIO AND

TELEVISION BROADCASTING STATIONS 99
§3.21 PRINTERS, LITHOGRAPHERS, MIMEO-

GRAPHERS, MULTIGRAPHERS 100

Page 5




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series III ~ 1V Table of Contents
®
Page
§3.22 NEWSPAPERS AND MAGAZINES : 101
§3.23 FLORISTS 102
§3.24 PLACES OF AMUSEMENT 103
§3.25 EMPLOYEES' MEALS 105
§3.26 BUILDING MATERIALS 106
§3.27 SPECULATIVE BUILDERS 107
§3.28 TRADING STAMPS, COUPONS, MEAL
TICKETS, COMPLIMENTARY PASSES, ETC. 108
§3.29 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 109
§3.30 COLLECTION AGENCIES 110

Paye 6




Subject:

WEST VIRGINIA ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
STATE TAX COMMISSIONER

Chapter 11-15 and 15A

Series III -1V
1973

The following regulations concern the West Virginia
consumers sales and service tax and West Virginia

use tax.

These regulations are issued under authority of West
Virginia Code Ch. 11, Art. 15, Sec. 28 and Ch. 11,
Art. 15A, Sec. 25. These requlations are promulgated
on November 30, 1973, and become effective thirty (30)

days thereafter,

These regulations were filed in the office of the
Secretary of State on November 30, 1973, and are
certified authentic by the State Tax Commissioner by

certification number III - v.




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.1

PART I

GENERAL, CONSUMERS AND USE TAXES

CUT. §1.1 GENERAL,

Chapter 11, Articles 15 and 15A of the West Virginia Code impose
a consumers sales and service tax and a complementary use tax.

The consumers sales and service tax is imposed on the privilege
of selling tangible personal property and dispensing certain selected ser-
vices within this State. The use tax is imposed on the use within this
State of tangible personal property furnished or delivered to consumers or
users within this State. Even though the consumers sales and service tax
is imposed for the privilege of selling tangible personalty and for dispensing
certain services, the use tax is applicable to the use or consumption,
within this State, of tangible personal property only. Services purchased
outside this State by residents of West Virginia are not subject to the use tax.

Certain types of sales and services are exempt from the imposition
of éonsumers sales and service tax and use tax. These exemptions are

explained within these rules and regulations at §1.6.

Page 2




Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - 1V Sec. 1.1

The two tax laws (consumers sales and service tax and use tax)
are complementary and whenever possible are to be construed and applied
to accomplish such intent as to the imposition, administration and col-
lection of these two faxes. Therefore, within these rules and regulations,
the terms "consumers sales and service tax" and "use tax", if applicable
to both taxes, will appear as "consumers and use tax". Where a partic-
ular rule or regulation is applicable to only one, it appears as "consumers
tax" or "use tax". In the absence of a heading or designation, the

material is applicable to both taxes.

Page 3




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III ~ IV Sec. 1.2

CUT, §1.2 DEFINITIONS,

When used in these regulations:

(1) "Person" or "persons" shall mean any individual, firm, joint
adventure, partnership, copartnership, association, club, fraternal organ-
ization, municipal or private corporation, whether organized for profit or
not, company, estate, trust, receiver, committee, administrator, trustee,
guardian, executor, syndicate, society, assignee, trustee in bankruptcy,
joint stock company, business trust, the United States, the State of West

Virginia, county, or any other group or combination acting as a unit,

(2) "Commissioner" or "Tax Commissioner" shall mean the State

Tax Commissioner of West Virginia.

(3) "Use" means and includes the exercise by any person of any
right or power over tangible personal property incident to the ownership
of that property or by any transaction in which possession of tangible per-
sonal property is acquired for a consideration, including any lease, rental

or conditional sale of tangible personal property.

{4y "Sale," "sales" or "selling" shall include any transfer of the

possession or ownership of tangible personal property for a consideration

Page 4




Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.2

when the transfer or delivery is made in the ordinary course of the trans-
feror's business and is made to the transferee or hig agent for consumption
Or use or any other purpose. The term embraces renting or leasing, con-
ditional sales contracts, leases with options to purchase, contracts under
which possession of property is given to the purchaser but title is retained
by the vendor as security for payment of purchase price. The term does
not include isolated transactions in which tangible personal property is
sold, transferred, offered for sale, or delivered by the owner thereof or
by his representative for the owner's account, such sale, transfer, offer
for sale or delivery not being made in the ordinary course of the owner's
business activities. Repeated sales of tangible personal property will

not be deemed an isolated sale.

(5) "Vendors" shall include any person engaged in this State in
making sales of tangible personal property, furnishing or rendering ser-

vices, the sale or use of which is taxable by the consumers tax statute.

(6) "Purchaser" shall mean any person who purchases tangible
property which is taxable under the use tax or who purchases tangible

property or a service taxable under the consumers tax.

Page 5



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - TV Sec. 1.2

(7) "Retailer" means and includes every person engaged in the
business of selling tangible personal property for use within the meaning
of the use tax law: Provided, however, that when in the opinion of the
Tax Commissioner it is necessary for the efficient administration of this
law to regard any salesmen, representatives, truckers, peddlers or can-
vassers as the agents of the dealers, distributors, supervisors, employecs
or persons under whom they operate or from whom they obtain the tangible
personal property sold by them, irrespective of whether they are making
sales on their own behalf or on behalf of such dealers, distributors,
supervisors, employers, or persons, the Tax Commissioner may so regard
them and may regard the dealers, distributors, supervisors, employers,
or persons as retailers for purposes of this law. Retailers shall include
persons who make taxable sales of tangible personal property and ser-

vices to consumers.

(8) "Taxpayer" shall mean any person liable for any tax imposed

by the consumers and use tax statutes.

(9) "Purchase" means any transfer, exchange or barter, con-
ditional or otherwise, in any manner or by any means whatsoever, for a

consideration.

Page 6




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.2

(10) "Purchase price” means the total amount for which tangible
personal property is sold, valued in money, whether paid in money or
otherwise; provided that cash discounts allowed and taken on sales shall
not be included. The value of business stimulants, gifts or promotions
given to induce consumers to patronize a particular establishment are not

considered cash discounts.

(11) "Tangible personal property" means tangible goods, wares,
and merchandise when sold, furnished or delivered within this State to

consumers or users within this State,

(12) “Retailer maintaining a place of business in thig State" or
any like term shall mean and include any retailer having or maintaining
within this State, directly or by a subsidiary, an office, distribution houses,
sales house, warehouse, or other place of business, or any agent operating
within this State under the authority of the retailer or its subsidiary, irre-
spective of whether such place of business or agent is located here
permanently or temporarily, or whether such retailer or subsidiary is
admitted to do business within this State pursuant to section seveniy-nine,
article one, chapter thirty-one of the Code of West Virginia, one thousand

nine hundred thirty-one.

Page 7



Adm. Reg, 11-15 and 15A
Series I11 = IV Sec, 1.7

(13) "Ultimate consumer" or "consumer" shall mean a person whao

uses or consumes services or personal property.

(14) "Business" shall include all activities engaged in or causced
to be engaged in with the object of gain or economic benefit, direct or
indirect. "Business" shall also include all activities of the State and its
political subdivisions which involve sales of tangible personal property
or the rendering of services when those services compete with or may

compete with the activities of other persons.

(15) "Service" or ngelected service" shall include all activities
engaged in for other persons for a consideration, which involve the ren-
dering of a service as distinguished from the sale of tangible personal
property.

ngervice" or "selective service" shall not include:

(a) personal services,

) services rendered by an
employee to his employer,

(¢) services rendered for resale, or
(d) services rendered by a corporation

subject to control of the Public
Service Commisgsion.




.

Adm. Reg. 11-15 and I5A
Scorieg 1T - 1Y e, L%

{16) "Personal scrvices" shall mean and include, but shall not
be limited to, barbering, manicuring, hair setting, washing and dyeing,
nursing, massaqing, shoe shining, et cetera. Services to be personal
must be done in person without the fa0: —ntion of another and must be
rendered to the person of an individual without, at the same time, selling

tangible personal property.

(I17) "Drugs" shall include all sales of drugs or appliances to a
purchaser, upon prescription of a physician or dentist or any other pro-

fessional person licensed to prescribe.

(18) "Tax department"” shall mean the Tax Department of the State
of West Virginia, and such term is herein used interchangeably with Tax

Commissioner.




Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - 1V Sec. 1.0

CUT. §1.3 AMOUNT of TAX and TAX COMPUTATION.

A. Computation of Consumers Tax.

For the privilege of selling tangible personal property and for
the privilege of dispensing scrvices, the vendor must collect from
the purchaser, the consumers tax in the following amounts: On
each sale from six cents to thirty-five cents, both inclusive, one
cent; on each sale from thirty-six cents to seventy cents, both
inclusive, two cents; on each sale from seventy-one cents to oné
dollar, both inclusive, three cents. When the sale price is in
excess of one dollar, the tax is three cents on each whole dollar
and upon any fractional part of a dollar in excess of whole dollars
as follows: One cent on the fractional part of the dollar if less
than thirty-six cents; two cents on the fractional part of the dollar
if in excess of thirty-five cents but less than seventy-one cents:
and three cents on the fractional part of a dollar if in excess of
seventy cents. For example, the tax on sales from one dollar ana
one cent to one dollar and thirty-five cents, both inclusive, four
cents; on sales from one dollar and thirty-six cents to one dollar

and seventy cents, both inclusive, five cents; and on sales {rom

Page 16

~



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series 111 - IV Sec. 1.3

one dollar and seventy-one cents to two dollars, both inclusive,
six cents.

The amount of consumers tax due and payable is computed on
a bracket system and is not a flat percentage rate applied against
purchase price. Therefore, whenever pos sible, the vendor must

compute the amount of tax from the computation chart which follows:

Sales Price Tax Sales Price Tax
.06 thru .35 .01 8.01 - 8.35 .25
.36 - .70 .02 8.36 - 8.70 .26
71 - 1.00 .03 g8.71 - 9.00 .27

1.01 - 1.35 .04 9.01 - 9.35 .28
1.36 - 1.70 .05 9.36 - 9.70 .29
1.71 - 2.00 .06 9.71 - 10.00 .30
2.01 - 2.35 .07 10.01 - 10.35 .31
2.36 - 2.70 .08 10.36 - 10.70 .32
2.7 - 3.00 .09 10.71 - 11.00 .33
3.01 - 3.35 .10 11.01 - 11.35 .34
3.36 - 3.70 .11 11.36 - 11.70 .35
3.71 - 4.00 L2 11.71 - 12.00 .36
4,01 - 4.35 .13 12.01 - 12.35 .37
4,36 - 4,70 .14 12.36 - 12.70 .38
4.71 - 5.00 .15 12.71 - 13.00 .39
5.0 - 5.35 .16 13.01 - 13.35 .40
5.36 -~ 5.70 .17 13.36 - 13.70 .41
5.71 - 6.00 .18 13.71 - 14.00 .42
6.01 - 6.35 .19 14.01 - 14.35 .43
6.36 - 6.70 .20 14,36 - 14.70 .44
6,70 - 7.00 .21 14.71 - 15.00 .45
7.01 - 7.35 .22 15.01 ~ 15.35 .46
7.36 - 7.70 .23 15.36 - 15.70 .47
7.71 - 8.00 .24 15.71 - 16.00 .48

Page 11




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV

Sales Price Tax
16.01 - 16.35 .49
16.36 - 16.70 .50
l16.71 -~ 17,00 .51
17.01 - 17.35 .52
17.36 - 17,70 .53
17,71 - 18,00 .54
18.01 - 18.35 .55
18.36 - 18.70 .56
18.71 - 19.00 .57
19.01 - 19.35 .58
19.36 - 19.70 .59
19.71 - 20,00 .60
20.01 - 20.35 .bl
20.36 - 20.70 .62
20.71 - 21.00 .63
21.01 - 21.35 .64
21.36 - 21,70 .65
21.71 -~ 22.00 .66
22,01 - 22.35 .67
22.36 - 22.70 .68
22,71 - 23.00 .69
23.01 - 23.35 .70
23.36 - 23.70 .71
23.71Y - 24.00 .72
24.01 - 24,35 .73
24.36 - 24,70 .74
24,71 - 25.00 .75
25.01 - 25.35 .76
25.36 - 25.70 .77
25.7Y - 26.00 .78
26.01 - 26.35 .79
26.36 - 26.70 . 80
26.71 - 27.00 . 81
27.01 - 27.35 . 82
27.36 - 27.70 .83
27.71 - 28,00

. B4

Sec. 1
Sales Price Tax
28.01 28,35 .85
28.36 28.70 . 86
28,71 29,00 .87
29.01 29.35 .68
29.36 29.70 .89
29.71 30.00 .90
30.01 30.35 .91
30.36 30.70 .92
30.71 31.00 .93
31,01 31.35 .94
31.36 31.70 .95
31.71 32.00 .96
32.01 32.35 .97
32,36 32.70 .98
32.71 33.00 .98
33.01 33.35 1.00
33.36 33.70 1.01
33.71 34,00 1.02
34.01 34.35 1.03
34,36 34,70 1.04
34,71 35.00 1.05
35.01 35.35 1.06
35,36 35.70 1.07
35.71 36.00 1.08
36.01 36.35 1.09
36.36 36.70 1.10
36.71 37.00 1,11
37.01 37.35 1,12
37.36 37.70 1.13
37.71 38.00 1,14
38.01 38.35 1.15
38,36 38.70 1.16
38.71 39.00 1.17
39.01 39.35 .1y
39.136 39.70 .19
39,71 Aly, 00 1,20

Porge

[




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series III - 1V Sec, 1.:

Sales Price Tax Sales Price Tax
40.01 - 40,35 1.21 45,01 - 45,35 1.36
40.36 - 40.70 1.22 45,36 - 45.70 1.37
40,71 - 41.00 1.23 45.71 - 46.00 1.38
41,01 - 41,35 1.24 46.01 ~ 46.35 1.39
41.36 - 41.70 1.25 46.36 - 46,70 1.40
41.71 - 42.00 1.26 46.71 - 47.00 1.41
42,01 - 472,35 1.27 47.01 - 47.35 1.42
42 .36 - 42.70 1.28 47.36 - 47.70 1.43
42.71 - 43,00 1.29 47,71 - 48.00 1.44
43,01 - 43.35 1.30 48.01 - 48,35 1.45
43,36 - 43.70 1.31 48.36 - 48,70 1,46
43.71 - 44,00 1.32 48,71 - 49.00 1.47
44,01 - 44,35 1.33 49,01 -~ 49, 35 1.48
44,36 - 44,70 1.34 49,36 - 49.70 1.49
44,71 - 45,00 1,35 49,71 - 50.00 1.50

B. Computation of Use Tax.

Tangible personal property furnished or delivered within this
State to consumers or users is subject to use tax. Use tax is
imposed at the rate of three percent (3%) of the purchase price of
the article. The determination or computation of use tax diifers
from consumers tax in that the amount of use tax is not determincd
by a bracket system but is a percentage of the purchasec price.
When applying the three percent (3%) rate to the purchase price,
the resultant amount of tax may be expressed by disregarding

fractions of less than one-half cent and by increasing fractions

Page 13




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A )
Series III - IV EEUTOR

over one-half cent to the next even cent. To illustrate: The
amount of use tax on a $20.40 sale is sixty-one cents (.61¢);
the tax on a $20.60 sale is sixty-two cents (.62¢).

The use tax is imposed upon every person using such
property until the tax has been paid directly to the retailer or
to the State Tax Department. See §1.5 B.3. of these rules

and regulations.

Page 14




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 1.4

CUT. §1.4 PURCHASER to PAY CONSUMERS TAX, VENDOR to COLLECT

SAME.

The consumers tax shall be added to and shall constitute part of
the sales price, and the vendor must collect such tax from the purchaser.
The vendor must keep the amount of consumers tax paid separate from
the proceeds of sale exclusive of the tax. The vendor is personally liable
for the payment of consumers tax.

If a purchaser refuses to pay the consumers tax, the vendor must
notify the Tax Department in order that appropriate action may be taken
against the purchaser. Such notification will relieve the vendor from

liability for the tax.

Page 15




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.5

CUT. §1.5 LIABILITY of VENDOR and of PURCHASER.,

A. Collection of Consumers Tax.

1. TLiability of Vendor.

If any vendor fails to collect consumers tax from a pur-
chaser, the vendor shall be personally liable for the payment
of such tax. In certain instances where a purchaser does not
pay the consumers tax, the vendor is relieved from liability
therefor. These instances are those provided in subsection
A.?2. of this (§1.5) regulation.

No profit shall accrue to any vendor for collecting con-
sumers or use taxes. The total of all taxes collected by

the vendor shall be remitted to the State Tax Department.

2. Liability of Purchaser.

Every purchaser shall pay to the vendor the amount of
consumers tax imposed on the sale. If any purchaser

(1) refuses to pay the tax to the vendor, or

(2) refuses to sign and present to the vendor a

proper exemption certificate indicating such

Page 16




Adm. Reg., 11-15 and 15A
Series III -~ IV Sec., 1.5

sale is not subject to tax, or
(3) signs and presents a false exemption
certificate to the vendor, or
(4) after signing and presenting a proper
exemption certificate to the vendor
uses the purchased item in such
manner that the sale would be
subject to tax, he shall be .
personally liable for the amount of consumers tax applicable
to the transaction. In such case the Tax Department shall
issue an assessment against the purchaser.

The vendor is relieved from the liability for the tax if
situations numbered (1) and (2), above occur, but only if the
vendor informs the Tax Department of the purchaser's refusal.

If situations numbered (3) and (4), above occur, the
vendor shall be relieved from liability for consumers tax on
those particular transactions. Tt shall be presumed that all
sales and services are subject to the consumers tax until

the contrary is clearly established and the burden of proving

Page 17




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Serics III -1V Sec, 1.5

that sales or services were not subject to tax rests upon
the vendor unless he takes an exemption certificate from

the purchaser.

B. Collection of Use Tax.

1. Retailers Who Are Required to Collect Use Tax.

Every retailer having or maintaining within this State,
directly or by a subsidiary, a place of business and making
sales of tangible personal property for use in this State, shall
collect the use tax from the purchaser. The use tax shall Le
collected at the time of making the sale and shall be collecte«
whether the sale was made within or without the State. Lvi-
dence that tangible personal property was sold by any person
for delivery into this State shall be prima facie evidence that
such property was sold for use in this State.

"Having or maintaining a place of business within this
State" shall include, but shall not be limited to, having «an
office, distribution house, warehouse, or other place of busi-
ness, or any agent of general or restricted authority, irre
spective of whether the place of business or agent is locat !

here permanently or temporarily.




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT -1V Sec., 1.5

Every retailer having or maintaining within this State,
directly or by a subsidiary, an office, distribution housec,
warehouse, or other place of business, or any agent of gen-
eral or restricted authority, irrespective of whether the place
of business or agent is located here permanently or tempo-
rarily or whether the person or subsidiary maintaining such
place of business or agent is authorized to do business
within this State; or the engaging in any activity as a busi-
ness within this State by any person directly or by a sub-
sidiary in connection with the lease, sale, or consumption
including but not limited to having, maintaining, or using
any office, distribution house, sales house, warehouse, or
other place of business of any stock of goods or any solicitor,
salesman, agent or representative under its authority, at its
direction, or with its permission, regardless of whether the
person or subsidiary is authorized te¢ « . business in thig
State shall at the time of making such sale or delivery of
tangible personal property, whether within or without the State,

collect the tax imposed by the use tax statute.

Pages 14




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A _
Series 111 - IV Sec. 1.5

Any retailer not maintaining a place of business within
this State may be authorized by the Tax Department upon
application to collect use tax. Retailers desiring to obtain
authorization should address all correspondence to the Tax

Department.

2. TForeign Retailers, Collection of Use Tax.

Any retailer not maintaining a place of business within
this State may be authorized by the Tax Department to collect
use tax. A foreign retailer, to obtain guch authority, must

make written application.

3. Manner of Collection, Use Tax.

Every retailer, as defined in subsection B.1. of this reqgu-
lation, and every authorized foreign retailer shall collect use
tax upon sale of all tangible personal property sold for
delivery into this State. Said tax shall be remitted to the
Tax Department by the retailer and authorized foreign retailer.

If such use tax is not collected by the retailer or authao-

rized foreign retailer, the tax shall be paid directly to the

Page 20




Adm. Reg, 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.5

Tax Department by the person using such property within
West Virginia. To illustrate: XY, a resident of West
Virginia, purchases furniture in Ohio for $1,000. The sale
was consummated in Ohio, and the furniture company agrees
to deliver the goods into West Virginia. The furniture dealcr
maintains no place of business within West Virginia and has
never made application to the Tax Department to be an autho-
rized foreign retailer. Therefore, the vendor is not permitited
to collect the use tax. However, XY, the purchaser, must
compute the tax and remit the same to the Tax Department.

The amount of tax on this purchase is $30 (3% X 81,000 = $30).

C. Absorbing Consumers and Use Tax.

A retailer or vendor may not represent to the public or to anv
purchaser, consumer or user, in any manner, directly or indirect'yv
that the consumers or use tax will be a-sumerd or absorbed by hi
or that the consumers tax or use tax is not to be considered an

element in the price to the purchaser.

Page 21




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 1.0

CUT. §1.6 EXEMPTIONS.

A. Consumers Tax, Exemptions.

1. Sales of the following articles are exempt from the

imposition of consumers tax:

(a) Sales of gasoline and special fuels which are taxable
under Article 14, Chapter 11, of the West Virginia Code.
"Gasqline" means any product commonly or commer-
cially known as gasoline, regardless of classification,
suitable for use as a fuel in an internal combustion engina.
"Special fuel” means any gas or liquid, other than
gasoline, used or suitable for use as fuel in an internal
combustion engine. The term "special fuel" shall includ:
products commonly known as natural or casing-head gaso-
line, but shall not include any petroleum product or chem-
ical compound such as alcohol, industrial solvent, heavv
furnace oil, lubricant, etc., not commonly used nor prac-
ticably suited for use as fuel in an internal combustion

engine. Special fuels shall include diescl fuel and kerosene

Paye 24



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec, 1.6

when sold for use as a fuel in an internal combustion
engine,

Sales of products which come within the definiticns
above and which are taxable under the West Virginia
gasoline and special fuel excise tax act are not subject
to the imposition of consumers tax.

The terms "gasoline" and "special fuels" shall not
include oil sold for use or consumption in furnaces: nor
shall said terms include bottled gas or any special fuel
used for other than fuel in internal combustion engines.

Sales of gasoline or special fuel within this State,
which are not taxable under the West Virginia gasoline
and special fuel excise tax act (West Virginia Code

ch. 11, art. 14) are subject to the consumers tax.

(b) Sales of gas, steam and water delivered to con-

sumers through mains or pipes, and sales of electricity,
For sales of gas, steam and water to be exempt from

consumers tax, it is necessary that delivery be made

through pipes and maing, Therefore, sales of botfled gas,

Page 23




Adm. Reg., 11-15 and 15A

Serics 1T -1V

Sec. 1.6

bottled water, etc., will not qualify for this exemption.

(c) Sales of textbooks required to be used in any of the
schools of this State.

This exemption applies to the sale of any textbook
which is required to be used in any school, public or
private, within West Virginia.

A textbook is a book or manual of instruction con-
taining a presentation of the principles of a subject and
which is used as a basis of instruction.

This exemption shall not extend to pens, paper,
supplies, outlines, etc.; nor shall said exemption apply
to books which are not textbooks or to textbooks which

are not required to be used by the school.

(d) Sales of school lunches to school children by

school officials.

(e) Sales of newspapers which are delivered by routc

carriers.

Page 24




Adm, Reg., 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - 1V Sec, 1.4

(f) Sales of drugs, medicines or appliances to a pur-
chaser upon prescription of a physician or dentist or
any other professional person licensed to prescribe.
Appliances shall include braces, prosthetics, special
shoes, etc,, which are prescribed by a person licensed

to prescribe.

(@) An isolated transaction in which any tangible per-
sonal property is sold, transferred, offered for sale, or
delivered by the owner thereof or by his representative
for the owner's account, such sale, transfer, offer for
sale or delivery not being made in the ordinary course of
repeated and successive transactions of like character by
such owner or on his account by such representative.

To illustrate: A person sells his used fumiture. Since
such person is not regularly engaged in selling to the
public, his sales of used furniture are isolated trans-

actions upon which no consumers tax is imposed.

(h) Sales of motor vehicles which are titled by the West

Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles and which are

Page 25




Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.7

subject to the West Virginia motor vehicle privilece tax
(see West Virginia Code ch. 17A, art. 3, sec. 4).

All sales of highway equipment (trailers, mobile
homes, U-hauls, etc.) are subject to consumers sales
tax unless two conditions are met: (1) the equipment pur-
chased must be a motor vehicle and (2) said equipment
must be subject to the motor vehicle privilege tax, Any
article or vehicle which is licensed or titled by the
Department of Motor Vehicles but which is not subject to
the West Virginia motor vehicle privilege tax is subject

to consumers tax or use tax whichever is applicable.

Since the burden of proving that a sale is not subject to
consumers tax rests upon the vendor, it is the intention of the
Tax Department to assist him by these rules and regulations
and to eliminate the necessity for requiring an exemption

certificate where it is not deemed necessary. Therefore, on

those exempt articles which are enumerated above, {a) through
(h), the Tax Department does not deem it necessary for ite ven-
dor to require an exemption certificate from the purchaser of

such articles.

Page 26



Adm. Reg. 11~-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.6

2. Sales of the following services are exempt from the

imposition of the consumers tax:

(a) Professional services.

"pProfessional services" shall mean and include those
activities which were recognized as professional under
common law, their natural and logical derivatives and
any expansion of the term made by the West Virginia Legis-
lature. Professional services are rendered by physicians,
dentists, lawyers, certified public accountants, public
accountants, optometrists, architects, engineers, regis-
tered professional nurses and veterinarians.

Services rendered by corporations are not professional
services unless the Legislature has enacted legislation
providing that the particular profession may incorporate.
Therefore, engineering corporaticns, dental corporations
and medical corporations may provide professional ser-
vices.

Professional persons who make salc of tangible per-

sonal property or who engage in activities which arc not

Page 27



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec. 1.6

profe.ssional services shall collect consumers tax on such
sales or services. For example, kennel sewices provided
by a veterinarian, not related to medical treatment, are
subject to tax.

Professional services shall not be related to the quality
of performance or expertise of the person performing the
service. Professional, when used in these rules and regu-
lations, is not synonymous with e_axcellence, It is the type
of service which must be professional, not the quality or

. “ manner in which the service is performed. To illustrate:
A doctor's services to his patiénts are professional services

¥

whether or not his patients are sat}sfied with his parformance;
or, an individual may excel at repairing television sets, but
his type -of services !repair of television sets) are not con-
sidered professional under these rules even though the manner

. in which he performs is considered "professional® by his

customers or by other television repairmen.

(b) Personal services.

Personal services shall include those services done




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series II1 - 1V

Sec. 1.9

to or performed on the person of an individual, and

such services must be directly from one person to anoth~r

Personal services include barbering, massaging, nursing .

shoe shining, manicuring, hair setting, washing and

dyeing, services of dental hygienists and similar services.
Services performed by embalmers and funeral direc~

tors are not personal services, and tax must be collectad

on such services.

(¢) Services rendered by corporations which are subject
to the control of the West Virginia Public Service
Commission.

To illustrate: Services rendered by taxi companics
and bus companies (carrying of passengers) are not
subject to consumers tax.

Any person which is subicct to the control of the West
Virginia Public Service Commission may perform services

without charging and collecting consumers tax.

On those services which are exempt from the imposition oi

consumers tax, enumerated (a) through (c) above, the Tax

Page 29



Adm. Reg., 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 1.t

Department does not deem it necessary for the vendor to
require an exemption certificate from the purchaser of such
services. However, the burden of proving that a servicec is

exempt rests upon the vendor,

3. Sales of certain articles and services to certain pur-
chasers are exempt.

Certain persons, doing business within this State, can
purchase certain articles or services without imposition of
consumers tax. These exemptions are listed below. Any pur-
chase of property or services by persons in business which

is not set forth below is subject to consumers tax.

(a) Sales of property or services to churches and bona
fide charitable organizations are exempt from the impo-
sition of consumers tax if the church or such organization
makes no charge whatever for the services they render,
For example, the purchase of pamphlets relating to drug
abuse are not subject to consumers tax if the church

makes no charge in rendering services to persons with

Page 30




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series 1II - IV

Sec. 1.6

drug problems; or, purchases of supplies and eguipment
by a church to operate a kindergarten are exempt from
consumers tax if such church operates such school with-

out charge to its students.

(b) Sales of property or services to persons engaged in
this State in the business of contracting, manufacturing,
transportation, transmission, communication, or in the
production of natural resources. Said sales, to be exemprt,
must be confined to services, machinery, supplies and
materials directly used or consumed in the businesses
named in the preceding sentence.

For example: (1) Sales of janitor services to a per-
son who manufactures chemicals are exempt; (2) sales
of pens and paper to a telephone or telegraph company
are exempt; (3) sales of explosives or drilling bits to a
coal producer are exempt; (4) and sales of tools to a
contractor are exempt.

The sale, to be exempt, must be used in the busi-

ness of the individual. In other words, a person who

Page 31




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A Sec. 1.6

Series 111 - 1V

owns a contracting business cannot purchase tools for
another or for personal use at home without payment of
consumers tax.

Persons in the business of contracting, manufac-
turing, transportation, transmission, communication,
or in the production of natural resources may purchase
tangible personal property and services to be used or
consumed in the construction of or permanent improve-
ment of real estate without imposition of consumers tax
on such purchases. All other persons, including but
not limited to speculative builders or persong con-
structing for resale, must pay consumers tax on pur-
chases of tangible personalty and services to be used
or consumed in the construction of or permanent improve-

ment of real estate.

(¢) Sales of tangible personal property and services
rendered for use or consumption in connection with the
conduct of the business of selling tangible personal

property to consumers.

Page 372



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec., 1.4

Persons who make taxable sales of tangible
personalty to consumers may purchase, without imposition
of consumers tax, tangible personal property and services
for consumption in their businesses. In other words,
this subsection refers to retailers, persons who sell to
the public and collect consumers tax on such sales.

Therefore, a supermarket or grocery store may pur-
chase janitor services or refrigerator repairs without
imposition of consumers tax. Also, a jewelry store may
purchase a display case without imposition of tax.

To be exempt from the imposition of consumers tax
under this subsection, the purchaser must be a retailer,
the purchased article must be tangible personal propoerty
or services, the product must be used or consumed in
the merchant's business and the merchant must be in tho
business of selling tangible personal property, subjoect to
consumers tax, to consumers. In order to qualify for the
exemption, all elements listed in the preceding senten. .

must be present.

Pacos 33




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.7

Sales of tangible personal property or services, to
a person qualified for exemption under this subsection,
to be used or consumed in the construction or improvemeni
of real property are not included within this exemption
and are subject to consumers tax, To illustrate: A
supermarket, which purchases building materials to
enlarge or remodel its store or to construct a warechouse,
etc., must pay consumers tax when purchasing such

materials.

(d) Sales of tangible personal property and services ren-
dered for use or consumption in connection with the conduc*
of the business of dispensing a service subject to con-
sumers tax. This exemption provides that persons who
render taxable services may purchase tangible personalty
and services for use in business without imposition of
consumers tax.

For example, persons who repair appliances, cloan
carpets, repair automobiles, etc., may purchase tanginlc

personalty and services without imposition of consumers

Page 34




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series III - IV

Sec. 1.6

tax. To illustrate: A company which cleans carpets may
purchase shampoo, soap, vacuum cleaners and repairs to
its vehicles without payment of consumers tax; for this
company collects consumers tax on the services it renders.

To be exempt from the imposition of consumers tax
under this subsection, the purchaser must be in the busi-
ness of dispensing services, the purchased article must
be tangible personal property or services, the purchased
article must be used or consumed in the purchaser's busi-
ness and the purchaser must be in the business of dis-
pensing services, subject to consumers tax, to consumers.
In order to qualify for the exemption, all elements listed
in the preceding sentence must be present.

Persons who dispense services not subject to con-
sumers tax are not eligible for this exemption and must
pay consumers tax on purchases for use or consumption in
business. To illustrate: Doctors do not charge or collect
consumers tax on professional services to patients., There-

fore, any tangible personal property (such as bandages,

Page 35




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V

Sec, .-

disinfectants, drugs, pens, typewriters, stethoscope:s.

etc,) purchased by a doctor is subject to consumers tax,

and any services f(janitorial services, typewriter repair,

etc.) purchased by a doctor are subject to consumers taw.
Also, persons in the business of renting or leasing

real estate to others do not gqualify for the exemption con-

tained within this subsection. These persons do not

dispense services subjcct to consumers tax. Therefore,

lessors who purchase items to improve realty or for use

in business must pay consumers tax thereon.

Corporations, which are subject to the control of the

West Virginia Public Service Commission, are not subject

to consumers tax on purchases of tangible personal

property and services for use and consumption in business

even though the services they render to consumers are not

subject to consumecrs tax,

(e} Sales of tangible personal property and services
rendered for use or consumption in connection with thr.

commercial production of an agricultural product the

Page 36



Adm., Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series III -1V

Sec. 1.4

ultimate sale of which will be subject to consumcrs
tax.

This exemption applies to persons engaged in the
production of agriculture products as a business and not
to persons who produce such products for their own con-
sumption. Therefore, a person in the business of farming
may purchase feed, seed, fertilizer, repairs to a tractcr,
etc., without payment of consumers tax.

Sales of tangible personal property or services to a
farmer to be used or consumed in the construction or
improvement of real property are not included within Lhis
exemption and are subject to consumers tax. For examplo,
sales to farmers of building materials to construct bara:. .

sheds or fences are subject to consumers tax.

(f) Sales of tangible personal property for the purpose

of resale in the form of tangible personal property.
Persons who purchase tangible personal properts

which is to be resold in the form of tangible person..

property arc not roaguired Lo pay consumers oz on Iy




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec, 1.6

purchase of such property. The sale price, whethor
wholesale or retail, is immaterial. In order to come within
this exemption, the property must be tangible personalty
and must be purchased for resale.

For example, a wholesale grocery company may pur-
chase canned foods from the manufacturer without paying
consumers tax on such purchase. The wholesale grocer
will in turn resell such canned goods to a person who
makes sale of the products to consumers. The person
(retajler) purchasing such canned foods from the whole-
saler may do so without imposition of consumers tax,
inasmuch as he, the retailer, resells the canned goods
in the form of tangible personal property.

The exemption within this subsection permits whole-
salers, distributors, jobbers, etc., to purchase tangible
personal property for the purpose of resale in the form of
tangible personal property without such purchase being
subject to consumers tax. IHowecver, wholesalers, dis-
tributors, jobbers, etc., who purchase tangible personal

property or services for use or consumption in their busines:

Page 38



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series III - IV

Sec., 1.6

must pay consumers tax on such purchases, Therefore.
purchases of janitor services, refrigerator repairs,

adding machines, etc., by a wholesaler, are subject to
consumers tax. In other words, wholesalers may avoid
consumers tax only on purchases of tangible personalty

for the purpose of resale in the form of tangible personalty.

(g) Services rendered for resale.

Services rendered to another for resale are not
subject to consumers tax. For example, X, a dry cleaning
company, receives articles of clothing from a customer
to be cleaned. X has B, another dry c¢leaning company,
perform the services on the clothing, and B invoices X.

X pays no consumers tax on his bill from B, for B rendered
services to X for resale. X will collect consumers tax
from the customer.

The exemption for services under this subsection
applies to services for resale only and does not apply
to services purchascd for use or consumption in the

business of the purchaser.

Page 39



Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series I1I - 1V

Sec. 1.6

(h) Sales to volunteer fire departments.

Sales and services made to volunteer fire departments
organized and incorporated under the laws of this State are
exempt from consumers tax. Said exemption shall extend
to fire fighting equipment, station house equipment and

construction of fire stations.

(i) Sales to nationally chartered fraternal or social
organizations.,

Sales of property or services to nationally chartered
fraternal or social organizations for the sole purpose of
free distribution in public welfare or relief work are exempt

from imposition of consumers tax.

(j) Sales to the State or United States.

Sales of property or services to this State, and to
the United States, and to the institutions, agencies and
political subdivisions of each, are exempt from the impo-

sition of consumers tax.

Page 40




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
series 1T - 1V Sec., 1.6

Tt is necessary that the vendor require properly
executed exemption certificates from all purchasers
claiming exemption from tax on any sale or services cnu-
merated (a) through (j) above. See §1.7 of these rules
and regulations as to the proper treatment of exempt

certificates,

B. Use Tax, Exemptions.

1. Use, within West Virginia, of the following tangible

personal property is exempt from the imposition of use tax.
Bagically, any item of tangible personal property which the
sale of or purchase of is exempt from consumers tax is also

exempt from use tax.

(a) All articles of tangible personal property brought inte
this State by a nonresident individual {or his use or enjcy-
ment while within the State. In other words, vacationers,
visitors or other nonresident individuals may bring tangible
personal property into this State for their own use without

imposition of use tax.

Page 41




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series IIT - IV

Sec., 1.6

(b) All articles of tangible personal property which if
purchased within this State would not have been subject
to consumers tax. The exemption contained herein is
related directly to purchase or use of a particular itemn il
tangible personal property and not to the status of the
vendee. In other words, it is use or sale of the particular
article or property which is exempt. For example, X, a
resident of West Virginia, purchases, by prescription,
drugs and medicines from an Ohio pharmacy. X uses such
articles within West Virginia but pays no use tax thereon,
for the purchase within West Virginia of such products
would not have been subject to consumers tax.

As to tangible personal property exempt from usc ta%
under this subsection, see §1.6 A.1l. of these rules and
regulations. Those articles or products enumerated (a)

through (h) therein are eligiblc for use tax exemption.

(¢) Use of tangible personal property which the receipts
from the sale of are not subject to consumers tax. In

other words, that tangible personal property which is

Page 42




Adm., Reg. 11-15 and 15A

Series 11T - IV

Sec. 1.6

exempt from consumers tax by reason of §1.6 A.3. of
these rules and regulations is also exempt from usc tax.
See, within the aforesaid regulation, subsections ena-
merated (a) through (j) therein.

This exemption includes the use of tangible personal
property by persons engaged within this State in the busi-
ness of trangsportation, manufacturing, transmission,

communication, or in the production of natural resources.

Page 43




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT ~ IV Sec. 1.7

CUT. §1.7 EXEMPTION CERTIFICATES.

It is presumed that all sales and purchases of tangible personal
property and services are subject to consumers tax or use tax, unless it
is established to the contrary. The burden of proving that a sale of tan-
gible personal property or services is to an exempt purchaser is upon the
vendor, unless he requires the purchaser to sign a certificate at the time
of sale to the effect that the tangible personal property is purchased by
an exempt organization or for an exempt purpose. Sce §1.6 A.3. and
§1.6 B.l. of these rules and regulations.,

The acceptance of a properly executed exemption certificate relieves
the vendor from the burden of proof only if accepted in good faith from a
person engaged in an activity which is specifically exempt from the con-
sumers tax. Any person who gives an cxemption certificate to the vendc:
and knows, at the time of purchase, that the article will be used in a man-
ner other than expressed in the exemption certific . is guilty of a misde-
meanor.

An exemption certificate is set forth herein at page 46. A sample
exemption certilicate will be furnished by the Tax Department to any vendor

or organization upon request, which desires to reproduce the same for the

Page 44



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec, 1.7

convenience of its customers.

In order that the Tax Department may verify a vendor's nontaxable
sales upon audit, it is necessary that vendors retain executed exemption
certificates for five (5) years. An exemption certificate, to be valic, must
be given by the vendee and accepted by the vendor at the time of the sale
and not thereafter. If a vendor lists nontaxable sales or services for which
he has no exemption certificates, the Tax Department will presume such
s.ales were taxable and make an assessment of tax against the vendor. Of
course, the preceding sentence is not applicable to sales of articles and
types of services enumerated in §1.6 A.1l. and §1.6 A.Z. of these rules

and regulations.

Page 45



Sec. 1.7

EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE BULLETIN

The West Virginia consumers sales and use tax statutes provide that thesc faxes
shall not apply to services and tangible personal property when purchased for the pur-
poses set out below. The purchaser must select the category indicating the proposad
use of the service or item purchased and prepare & certificate for each supplier. lailure
to obtain certificates will make the vendor personally liable.

GONDITIONS TOR EXEMPTION

Purchased by a retailer, wholesaler, jobber or distributor for resale,

Industral materials, machinery, supplics and services purchased for direct
use or consumption in this State in the business of contracting, manufac-
turing , transportation, fransmissajon, communication, or production of natural
resources. Purchases for repair, construction or improvement to real estate
are exempt only when purchased for direct use in the business of manufac-
turing, contracting, transportation, transmission, communication Or pro-
duction of natural resources.

Purchased for resale or for use in a retail business of selling to ultimate
consumers subject to consumers sales tax.

Purchased by the state, county, municipal or federal government, volunteer
fire departments and public service districts.

purchased by a bona fide charitable organization or church which makes no
charge for services rendered. Payment must be made with funds of the
church treasury.

Purchased by a church with funds of the church treasury.

Purchased by a national chartered fraternal or social organization to be
given away in public welfare or relief work.
Purchased by a commercial producer of agricultural products.

*******‘k*k************i*****k*.ﬁ****k*k*
State of West Virginia

Consumers Sales and Service Tax
. and Use Tax Exemption Certificate

To : Date

Street, Route or Post Office City - Town " “state - Zip Code

The undersigned purchaser hereby certifies that all services and tangible personal
property purchased or leased from the above-named supplier on and after this date will
be purchased for the purposes indicated below, unless otherwise specified on each order.

Purpose of purchases:

Name of Purchaser Account Identification Number

Street, Route or Post Office City - Town State - Zip Code

Kind of business engaged in by purchaser

1 certify that I am authorized to sign this certificate and understand that use of the
service or property other than stated above will ereate a liability for the tax and penaltics .

By Title

Page 46




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1.8

CUT, §1.8 CASH SALES, CREDIT SALES, CONDITIONAL SALES and

AGGREGATING PURCHASES.

Those sales transactions in which the purchase price is paid up:»
delivery of the merchandise to the purchaser, or prior thereto, and those
rental transactions in which the rental is paid cither upon delivery of the
rented property to the lessee or the return of such property, or in advance
of either of these events, are cash sales. All other sales and rental trans-
actions are credit sales,

If the sale is a cash sale, the vendor shall require the purchaser
to pay the tax at the time of making the sale. If the sale is a credit salca,
the vendor shall require the purchaser to pay the tax at the time such gale
is made, or within thirty days thereafter,

When several items are purchased simultaneously, the 1ax wmay ¢
computed on the total sale price of the items so purchased. This is the
only situation in which purchases may be aggre Jaiea in the compuiation
of the tax. Separate sales transactions may not be aggregated.

For example, if merchandise is purchased at the cosmetic counter,
delivered to the purchaser and a purchase price of sixty conta pead, thie,

is o1 complete sale and two conts tax moost bhe colloacted . T the come

froage- 4/



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 1.8

purchaser goes to the candy counter and makes a ten cent purchase, there
is a new sale and one cent tax must be collected thereon. The cosmetic
sale and the candy sale may not be aggregated so as to permit the paymon’
of two cents tax instead of three cents,

For the purpose of obtaining uniformity and consistency among all
vendors in the administration of the consumers tax law with respect to
conditional sales, a conditional sale is hereby defined to mean an agrec-
ment for the sale of tangible personal property pursuant to which possession
is delivered to the buyer, but title is retained by the seller until the per-
formance of some condition, usually the payment of the purchase price.

A conditional sale shall be considered to be a sale made at the time of, and
at the place of acceptance of the purchase offer by the geller. The tax
applies to conditional sales as of the time the sale is made and must be
collected in the same manner as for charge sales, i.e., within thirty days
from the time sale is consummated.

Sales of tangible personal property on approval are, if a consid-
eration is given therefor, subject to the tax. Sales with agreements to
repurchase and sales for cash on delivery are subject to the tax.

So-called "leases" of tangible personal property wherein title is

passed to the "lessee" upon completion of purchase price payments are

Page 48



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Secries III -1V Sec, 1.8

sales, and the full tax must be collected and paid at or prior to the
delivery of the tangible personal property to the purchaser or withi_n
thirty days.

Purchases under conditional sales contracts with out-of-state
retailers are subject to the use tax. If the conditional sale is made hy
an out-of-state vendor who is not authorized to collect use tax, the pur-
chascr is required to pay such L'xse tax to the State Tax Department on or
before the fifteenth day of the month next succeeding the quarterly period
in which the purchase was made. If a conditional sale is made by an
out-of-state retailer who is authorized to collect use tax, three per cent
of that portion of the purchase price actually received during a quarterly

period shall be remitted to the Tax Department by the retailer.

Page 49




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec. 1.9

CUT. §1.9 FINANCE and CARRYING CHARGES.

The sale price upon which the consumers tax or use tax is to be
computed shall not include carrying charges, finance charges or similar
items. For example, a sewing machine priced at $80.00 is sold under a
conditional sales contract which provides for deferred monthly payments.
A carrying charge of $5.00 is added to the sale price to cover the cost of
recording the contract and billing the purchaser, thus making the total

~ COst to the purchaser $85.00. The tax is to be computed on $80.00.

Page 50




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 1.10

CUT. §1.10 DISCQOUNTS.

Any discount allowed at the time of sale which establishes the
final selling price for the article at the time of sale may be deducted in
arriving at the base price subject to the tax. Discounts which are
allowed after the sale is made or upon conditions or events happening
at some future time, such as a certain percentage discount being allowed
if paid within a specified period, are not deductible in determining the

tax base for the consumers or use tax liability.

Page 51



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 1.11

CUT. §1.11 EXCHANGED MERCHANDISE.

When merchandise, the sale of which has been taxed under the
consumers tax or use tax, is cxchanged the value of the merchandise
exchanged may be deducted from the sale price of the article purchased

and tax collected upon the balance.

Page 57



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A -
Series IIT - IV Sec. 1.12

CUT. §1.12 MERCHANDISE HELD or LAID AWAY.

When merchandise is held or laid away by the vendor pending
a payment of all or part of the purchase price, the sale for consumers
tax purposes occurs when the merchandise is delivered to the purchaser.
If an unpaid balance remains at the time the merchandise is delivered,

the sale is to be treated as a charge sale.

Page 53



Adm. Reg, 11-15 and 15A
Series III - 1V Sec. 1.13

CUT. §1.13 BARTER.

When the consideration for a sale is goods, which have not
previously been the subject of a taxable sale or use, instead of money,
the tax is to be computed upon the sales value of the article or articles

sold.

Page 54




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 1,14

CUT, §1.14 SALES WHICH are RESCINDED - RETURNED or DAMAGED

MERCHANDISE.

When a sale upon which tax was collected is rescinded, the tax
shall be refunded to the purchaser unless it has previously been remitted
to the Tax Department. Returns shall be filed and tax remitted on or
before the fifteenth (15th) day of the month next succeeding the month in

which the tax accrued.

Page 53




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 2.1

CUT. §2.1

PART II

ENFORCEMENT, COLLECTION
AND ADMINISTRATION

TAX RETURNS, PAYMENT, DUE DATES and PENALTY.

Consumers Tax.

1. Returns, Remittance and Penalty.

The consumers tax is a personal obligation of the tax-
payer and is due and payable on or before the fifteenth (15th)
day of the month next succeeding the month in which the
tax accrued, except for the return due for the last month
(December) of the tax year which is due on or before thirty
days after the end of such year. The taxpayer shall make out
a tax return for the preceding month, showing: (1) the total
gross proceeds of his business for that month; (2) the gross
proceeds upon which the tax is based and (3) the amount of
tax for which he is liable. A remittance shall accompany the
return, and the return shall be signed by the taxpayer or his

duly authorized agent.

Page 56




Adm. Reg, 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV . Sec. 2.1

An unsigned tax return will be deemed incomplete and
may be returned to the taxpavyer as improperly filed.

Any taxpaver who fails to file a return or pay the tax
within the time prescribed in the next preceding paragraph
shall be con.sidered delinquent and shall be charged a penalty.
The penalty shall accrue at the rate of six percent (6%) of the
tax for the first month, or fraction thereof, during which the
taxpayer is delinquent, and one percent (1%) of the tax for
each succeeding month, or fraction thereof, during which he
iz delinquent. A payment postmarked after the fifteenth day

< the month shall be considered delinguent,

The penalties so added shall be collected at the same
.ime and in the same manner and as part of the tax. TFor
example, for the taxable period ending on July 31, the con-
sumers tax retum and remittance are due on or before August
15, Assuming that the tax liability is one hundred dollars
(5100.00) and the taxpayer files his return and remittance on
September 18, he will be charged a penalty of seven dollars

($7.00) which is compuied Ly oitiplying the amount of tax

Page 57




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 2.1

(5100.00) by 6% for the first month of delinquency and

by 1% for the next month of delinquency. A "month", for

the purpose of penalty computation, shall be a thirty (30) day
period with the first day of such period being the first day
following the due date of the return. Therefore, in this case,
the first month of delinquency, which imposes a penalty of
6%, began on August 16 and ended on September 14. The
second month, or fraction thereof, during which the taxpayer
was delinquent, and which imposes a 1% penalty, began on
September 15.

If the taxpayer's failure is due to reasonable cause, which
is an affirmative plea on the part of the taxpayer, the Tax
Commissioner may waive, in whole or part, the penalties
imposed. Inasmuch as consumers tax becomes trust funds due
and owing the State when collected from purchasers by vendors,
financial hardship, failure to receive forms or returns and lack
of time in which to prepare and file the consumers return will
not be deemed reasonable cause by the Tax Commissioner.
Destruction of records by fire; flood, etc., and incapacity of

the taxpayer prior to the due date of the return, if properly

Page 58




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec, 2.1

pleaded and proven, will be considered rcasonable causec
by the Tax Commissioner.

If the failure is due to fraud or intent to evade the con-
sumers tax law or the rules and regulations promulgated
thereunder, there shall be added an additional penalty of
twentyffive percent of the amount of the tax, exclusive of
regular penalty.

Any person who willfully violates any of the consumers
law, or any lawful rule or regulation promulgated under it,
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall
be fined not less than fifty dollars nor more than three hundred
dollars for the first offense; and for any second or subsequent
offense shall be guilty of a felony, and, upon conviction
shall be fined not less than five hundred dollars nor more
than five thousand dollars and confined in the penitentiary
not to exceed two years, either such fine or imprisonment, or
both, in the discretion of the court.

Any retailer or other person failing or refusing within a

reasonable time to furnish any return herein required to be

Page 59




Serics [II -1V ' Sec., 2.1

made, or failing or refusing within a reasonable time to

furnish a supplemental return or other data required by the

Tax Department, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and subject
to a fine not to exceed one hundred dollars for each such
offense, or to imprisonment for not to exceed thirty days, or tw

both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

2. Liability of Corporate QOfficers.

A tax due and unpaid under the consumers law shall be a
debt due the State and shall be a personal obligation of the
taxpayer and shall be a lien upon all property of the taxpaver.
If the taxpayer is an association or corporation, the officers
thereof shall be personally liable, jointly and severally, for
any liability or default of the association or corporation, and
payment may be enforced against them as against the associ-

ation or corporation.

3. Returns for Other than Monthly Periods.,

Upon written request to the Tax Department a taxpayer

may, if his books and records are not kept on a monthly basis,

Page 60




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series 11T - 1V RISYONCA |

be granted permission to file consumers returns on a basis
other than monthly. In order to receive said permission or
authorization, the burden rests upon the taxpayer to show that
monthly filing will impose an undue hardship.

When the total tax for which a taxpayer is liable does not
exceed ten dollars ($10,00) for any month, he may file returns
and make remittances on a quarterly basis. Such returns and
remittances will be due on or before the fifteenth (15th) day
of the first month in the next succeeding quarter, with the
exception of the return due for the fourth quarter of the calendar
year. Such return (fourth quarter) shall be due on or before
January 30. The other quarterly returns are due on or before
April 15, July 15 and October 15,

The Tax Department may, for good cause shown, upon
written application of a taxpayer, extend the time for filing a
consumers return. Requests for extensions of time will not
be considered if received after the due date of the return. No

extension will be granted for a period in excess of thirty days.

Page 61




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III ~ IV Sec. 2.1

No taxpayer will be permitted to make remittance of
past or present tax liabilities or delinquencies by future
installment payments.

Any person operating two or more places of business of
like character from which are made or dispensed sales or
services which are subject to consumers tax shall file a con-
solidated return covering all such sales and services from all

locations.

B. Use Tax.

1. Returns and Penalty.

Every retailer required or authorized (see §1.5 of these
rules) to collect use tax shall file a return and pay said tax
on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of the month next succeedin
each quarterly period. Use tax returns are due on or before the
fifteenth day of April, July, October and January. The return
shall be signed by the taxpayer and shall show the total sales
price of all tangible personal property sold by the retailer
during the quarterly period, the use of which is subject to use

tax. The return shall be accompanied by a remittance for the

Page 62




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series [1I - 1V Soe, 2.1

amount of the tax.

The Tax Department may, if it deems it necessary,
require returns from any taxpaver of less than quarterly
durations.

An extension of time in which to file the use tax return
may be granted for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days, if
the taxpayer makes a written request and shows the necessity
therefor. No rethest for extension will be considered if
received by the Tax Department after the due date of the return.

The prior three paragraphs in their entirety are equally
applicable to purchasers who are subject to use tax liability
but who have not paid the same to a retailer, but who are
required (see §1.5 B.,3. of these rules) to remit directly to
the Tax Department.

Any person who is required to file a use tax return and
pay such tax on or before the due date, and who fails to do so,
shall be subject to a penalty of five percent (5%) of the amount
due plus one percent (1%) for each month of delinquency or

fraction thereof.

Page 63




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -~ IV Sec, 2.2

CUT. §2.2 RECORD RETENTION and EXAMINATION,

Persons engaged in selling tangible personal property and rendering
services subject to consumers and use taxes are required to retain com-
plete and accurate records of their purchases, sales and services, and of
the consumers and use taxes collected thereon. With respect to purchases,
these records shall include purchase invoices, sales slips, bills of lading,
statements or other type of memoranda relating to such purchases, in addi-
tion to his own original entry record of such purchases. With respect to
sales and services, these records shall include sales sli;Ss, invoices,
cash register tabs or tapes, cash receipts, cash receipts records, or other
documents of original entry from which the vendor's journals or ledgers are
constructed, in addition to journals, ledgers, and other books of accounts,
all the exemption certificates, and an original record of total tax collections.
This may be a daily, weekly or monthly record.

Purchasers who are subject only to the use tax (see §1.5 B.3. of
these rules) are required to maintain complete and accurate records of all
purchases from out-of-state vendors. The records shall include the pur-
chaser's copy of sales slips, invoices, bills of lading, or similar type

documents, in addition to an original record of such purchases. These

Page 64




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec., 2.2

records shall also reflect the payment of West Virginia use tax and shall
have appearing upon the face of the record the amount of use tax paid.

All records relating to consumers and use tax shall be preserved
for a period of five years, unless the Tax Department shall consent, in
writing, to their destruction Within that period. The Tax Department may
direct that such records be retained for a longer period than five years.

The Tax Department has authority to examine the books, papers,
memoranda, and records of a taxpayer for the purpose of verifying returns
or determining the taxpéyer's liability when no return has been filed. All
persons subject to the consumers tax or use tax shall make such records
available for inspection by the Tax Commissioner or his representatives
upon request. If a taxpayer refuses to permit an examination, the Tax
Department may petition a court of competent jurisdiction compelling the
taxpayer to present his records and the taxpayer will bear the cost of such
proceedings. The Tax Department, after examining the records of the tax-
payer or after making other investigations, may assess additional tax that
such examination or investigation shows to be due. The Tax Department

will notify the taxpayer, in writing, of such assessment.

Page 65




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 2.3

CUT. §2.3 LIABILITY of SUCCESSOR in INTEREST.

When any person liable for consumers tax shall sell his business
or stock of goods or quit his business, he shall make a final return and
pay any tax or penalty due within fifteen (15) days after the date of sale
or quitting business. It is recommended that the successor of the busi-
ness or stock of goods obtain from the Tax Department a written statement
of the amount of any unpaid tax or penalty as at the date of sale of the
business. The successor shall withhold a sufficient portion of the pur'—
chase money to cover the amount of such unpaid taxes or penalties until
the seller shall produce a receipt from the Tax Department showing that
they have been paid or a certificate from the Tax Department stating that
no taxes or penalties are due.

If the successor of a business or stock of goods shall fail to with-
hold sufficient amount of the purchase money as above provided, he shall
be personally liable for the payment of taxes and penalties accruing and
unpaid on account of the operation of the business by any former owner,
owners or assigns.

The word "successor" includes all persons who acquire the tax-

payer's equipment or merchandise in bulk, whether they operate the business

Page 66




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - 1V ' Sec. 2.3

or not, unless the property is acquired through insoclvency proceedings or
regular legal proceedings to enforce a lien, chattel deed of trust, judg-~
ment or repossession under a conditional sales contract. The landlord wil!
be a successor unless he proceeds to foreclose his landlord's lien by
posting notice and holding a sale by a sheriff or constable. If the land-
lord, instead of foreclosing his lien, takes a bill of sale to all the tax-
payer's interest in the business or stock of goods in satisfaction of rent,
he is a successor, and shall be liable for all taxes owed by the taxpayer.
If the taxpayer sells his equity under the conditional sales contract to a

third person, the third person is a successor,

Page 67



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A Sec. 2.4
Series III - IV

CUT. §2.4 REFUNDS.

Any person claiming to be aggrieved through being required unlaw-
fully to pay any tax, may, within five years from the date of the filing of
the return in respect of which the tax was imposed or within four years
from the date the tax was paid, whichever of such periods expires the later,
or if no return was filed by the taxpayer, within four years from the time
the tax was paid, and not after, file with the Tax Department a petition, in
writing, to have refunded to him any such tax, or any part thereof. The
petition must set forth the facts in support of the claim for refund. In the
filing of a petition for refund, the taxpayer shall attach thereto amended
tax returns for the periods involved and all other evidences in support
thereof. The Tax Department shall review the same and make a determination.
The taxpayer will be notified in writing of the detefmination of the Tax
Commissioner.

For the purpose of filing petitions or claims for refund of consumers
tax and use tax, the person making such c¢laim must be the person against
whom such tax was charged or imposed and not the person who acted as
agent of the State in collecting the same, Therefore, vendors who col-

lect more tax than is due from consumers are not in position to file a refund

Page 68



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec., 2.4

petition, but the overcharged consumer is in position to be refunded and
if the petition is timely and proven, the Tax Department will make a
refund to the consumer. To illustrate: X, a lessor of automobiles within
this State, erroneously charges its customers consumers tax of five per-
cent (5%) rather than computing the tax under the three percent (3%) bracket
system. As a result of such overcharge, X remitted $10,000 to the State
rather than the correct amount of $6,000. X is not in a position to make
claim for the additional $4,000, even though erroneously collected. It is
provided that all taxes collected must be remitted to the State (see §1.5
A.1. of these rules), and the vendor shall make no profit therefrom. The
vendor is not required unlawfully to pay the tax in this case, but the con-
sumer (customer of X) was; therefore, the individual customers of X may
petition for refund.

In situations where the purchaser remits directly to the State,
the purchaser may petition for refund if he has made an erroneous payment
or overpaid the tax. This situation may occur when an individual pur-
chases property for use in this State from a vendor who is not authorized

to collect use tax.

Page 69



Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec., 2.5

CUT. §2.5 ASSESSMENT or DEFICIENCY of TAX.

If the Tax Department believes that consumers tax or use tax is
insufficiently returned by a taxpayer either because the taxpayer has
failed to properly remit the tax or has failed to make a return, or has made
a return which is incomplete, deficient or otherwise erroneous, the Tax
Department will proceed to investigate and determine or estimate the tax
liability of the taxpayer and make an assessment against him.

If the Tax Department believes that the collection of the tax will
be jeopardized by the delay, it will make an assessment of the tax, noting
that fact upon the assessment. Such assessment is known as a jeopardy

assessment.

Page 70




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec., 2.6

CUT. §2.6 PETITION for REASSESSMENT.

If a person against whom an assessment has been made desires
to contest the assessment, he is required to file a petition for reassess-
ment. The petition for reassessment must be filed with the Tax Department
personally or by certified mail within thirty (30) days after service of the
assessment. In the case of a jeopardy assessment the petition must be
filed within twenty (20} days. The original and one copy of such petition
for reassessment shall be so filed.

If the taxpayer fails to file such petition for reassessment within
the time required by law, the assessment shall be conclusive and the
amount thereof shall be due and payable and not subject to judicial or
administrative review,

The petition for reassessment shall be in writing and shall be com-
plete in itself so as to fully state the issues. No telegram, telephone
call or similar communication will be recognized as a petition.

The petition for reassessment shall contain (a) a statement of the
amount of the deficiency or liability, as the case may be, determined by
the Tax Department, the nature of the tax, the period for which determined:

(b) clear and concise assignments of each and every error which the

Page 71



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec. 2.6

petitioner alleges to have been committed by the Tax Department in the
determination of the deficiency. Each assignment of error shall be
numbered; (c) clear and concise statements of facts upon which the peti-
tioner relies as sustaining the assignments of error; (d) a prayer, setting
forth the relief sought; (e) the signature of the petitioner: (f) a verification
by the petitioner; (g) a copy of the assessment shall be appended to the
original of the petition.

In the case of jeopardy assessment a bond with corporate surety
thereon in penalty double the amount of the assessment, conditioned upon
the payment of all taxes, penalties and costs legally due, shall accom-
pany the petition for reassessment.

The Tax Department is without authority to extend the thirty-day

period in which the taxpayer must file a petition for reassessment.

Page 72



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Serieg IIT -1V Sec. 2.7

CUT. §2.7 HEARINGS and APPEALS.

Hearings upon petitions for reassessment shall be held at the
State Capitol in Charleston, West Virginia, unless good cause be shown
for conducting the hearing elsewhere within this State.

Hearings will not be delayed by a motion for continuance unless
it is timely made and sets forth good and sufficient cause. Conflicting
engagements of counsel or the employment of new counsel will never be
regarded as grounds for a continuance, unless set forth in a motion filed
promptly after the notice of hearing has been mailed, or unless extenu-
ating circumstances are shown which the State deems adequate.

The unexpected absence of the petitioner or his counsel when a
petition is called for hearing will not be the occasion for delay. The
hearing shall proceed and the case be regarded as submitted on the part
of the absent party or parties.

The petitioner may represent himself or L represented by some
other person or persons of his choosing. A record of the hearing shall
be made.

Petitioner will be given an opportunity for argument within time

limits fixed by the Tax Department following submission of evidence. The

Page 73




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 2.7

Tax Department will accept briefs in lieu of argument. Briefs must be
filed timely within the period prescribed by the hearing examiner,

An appeal may be taken by the taxpayer to the circuit court of the
county in which the activity taxed was engaged, or in which the taxpayer
resides, or in the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, within thirty days
after he shall have received notice from the Tax Department of its

determination.

Page 74



Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec, 3.1

PART III

PARTICULAR PERSONS, ARTICLES, BUSINESSES
AND SITUATIONS; TAX LIABILITY THEREOTF

CUT. §3.1 SALES TO and PURCHASES BY NONRESIDENT INDIVIDUALS.

Any person who makes sales within this State of tangible personal
property or services to nonresident individuals must charge and collect
consumers tax from said individuals. If the purchaser takes possession
of the property at the time of the sale, it is considered prima facie evi-
dence that such sale was consummated within this State and is subject
to consumers tax. The burden to prove the contrary shall rest upon the
vendor. Sales otherwise taxable are not exempt because such are made
to nonresidents, except sales that are completed outside this State.

Sale of an article within this State to a nonresident and delivery
by the vendor to such purchaser outside this State shall not relieve the
vendor from the responsibility for collection of the consumers tax unless
his books, records and other evidence show that such delivery was indis-
pensable to the sale and that the sale was consummated outside this State.

The fact that a purchaser has an out-of-state address and the property

Page 75




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 3.1

was mailed or delivered to such address is not sufficient to relieve impo-
sition of consumers tax; nor does such fact establish consummation of
sale outside this State.

Vendors who complete sales outside this State to nonresidents {to
residents of Ohio) are not required to collect West Virginia consumers tax
but may subject themselves to sales tax liability to the state of which the
purchaser is a resident. Of course, the purchaser may be subjected to
use tax of his home state.

Services performed within West Virginia for nonresidents are sub-
ject to consumers tax. If a West Virginia serviceman or repairman performs

a service outside this State, said person is not required to collect the tax.

Example 1: X, a resident of Ohio, visits a
West Virginia furniture store and purchases
furniture for $500., X makes payment, and the
vendor delivers the goods to the purchaser in
Ohio. Said sale is taxable for consumers tax
and the vendor must collect consumers tax
in the amount of $15.00, unless the vendor

can show (via a written sales contract, etc.)

Page 76



Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - 1V Sec. 3.1

that the delivery was not incidental to the
sale and was, in fact, indispensable and

that the sale was consummated in Ohio.

Example 2: A resident of Virginia takes a
toaster into West Virginia and has the same
repaired by a serviceman. The person per-
forming the service must collect the consumers
tax. However, if the person performing the
services goes to the purchaser's home in
Virginia to repair the appliance, no consumers

tax is applicable.

Example 3: A repairman travels to Virginia and
takes possession of an appliarce which he takes

to his shop in West Virginia. After making the
repairs at his place of business, the serviceman
then delivers the appliance to the owner's resi-
dence in Virginia. The serviceman must charge

and collect West Virginia consumers tax on his
services, inasmuch as such services were performed

within this State.

Page 77




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec, 3.2

CUT. §3.2 BANKING BUSINESS.

Generally, banks, state and national, are not exempt from the
imposition of consumers tax or use tax on their purchases, inasmuch as
banks are the ultimate consumers of such purchases. Banks are only
exempt on purchases of property and services that are resold, subject to
tax, to consumers.

Banks shall collect tax from consumers on the following sales

and services:

(i) Charges made for data processing services

rendered for others,

(ii) Charges made for real estate management
other than those charges made for real estate
management in connection with the administration

of trusts and estates,

(iii) Fees received for rental of safety deposit boxes, and

(iv) Sales to consumers of promotional items, such as,

glassware, silverware, appliances, etc.

Page 78




Adm. Reg, 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec., 3.2

The above enumerations do not constitute a complete list of items
or services on which banks must charge and collect consumers tax.

Any purchases by banks of property or services directly used or
consumed or for resale, relative to those activities enumerated above,

are not subject to consumers tax or use tax.

Page 79



Adm. Reg, 11-15 and 15A )
Series III - IV Sec. 3.3

CUT. §3.3 BOTTLE DEPOSITS.

The consumers tax does not apply to a bottle deposit, provided
that the amount of the deposit is separately stated on the invoice or
sales slip.

In no event will the vendor be permitted to deduct from the sale
price of an item of tangible personal property the cost of the container,

unless the transaction contemplates the return of the container.

Page 80




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - 1V

Sec. 3.4

CUT. §3.4 PERSONS RENDERING SERVICES.

Persons engaged in any of the activities set out below or any

similar or analogous activities are rendering a service subject to the coii-

sumers tax:

Agency

Airplane pleasure trips

Alterations

Automobile repair

Battery stations

Billboards

Billiards, pool

Bowling and ten pin alleys

Business machine repair

Cleaning, pressing, dyeing

Creosoting

Delivering

Engraving

Excavating

Foundries

Furniture repair

Grading

Hauling

Hotels, motels, tourist homes,
rooming houses

House moving

Jewelry repair

Laundries

Machine operators

This does not constitute a complete list.

here may also be subject to consumers tax.

Meat cutting

Motor repair

Motorcycle repair

Painting

Photography

Pipe fitting

Planing mills

Printing

Recapping

Sewing

Shoe repair

Storage warehouse and
storage lockers

Termite and pest control

Tin and sheet metal repair
shops

Varehouses

Washing cars

Watch repair

Weighing

Welding

Well drillers

Wrapping merchandise

Activities not appearing

Page 81




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Serieg IIT - IV Sec. 3.5

CUT. §3.5 SALES by the STATE, COUNTIES and MUNICIPALITIES .

Governmental units which render services subject to competition
from other persons are required to collect consumers tax upon rendering
such services to consumers. For example, the operation of a municipal
parking facility in competition with others is subject to consumers tax.
Sales of admission tickets to a municipally owned or operated swimming
pool are subject to consumers tax, if such pool competes with the activ-
ities of others. Fees received by a municipality from on-street parking
meters are not subject to consumers tax.

Governmental units which sell tangible personal property to con-
sumers must collect tax thereon. For example, sales of city maps, salcs
of gifts and souvenirs, sales of food from city operated concessions at
stadia, ballparks, auditoriums, etc., are subject to tax.

Sewage fees, license fees, fire service fees, inspection fees

and the like are not subject to tax.

Page 82



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - 1V Sec, 3.6

CUT. §3.6 PERSONAL SERVICES and SALES to PERSONS RENDERING

SUCH SERVICES.

The consumers tax does not apply to the charge for personal
services rendered by barbers, beauticians, manicurists, etc. Personal
services include those rendered to the person of an individual. If, apart
from their personal services, they are engaged in selling to the public
such articles as hair tonic, soap, hair nets, and the like, they are ven-
dors and must collect the consumers tax on all such sales.

Barbers, beauticians, manicurists, etc. are the consumers of the
various items of tangible personal property and services which they use
in the rendition of their personal services, and the consumers and use
taxes will apply upon their purchases of all such services and property,
including equipment. However, articles purchascd for resale to con-
sumers may be purchased without imposition of tax by barbers, beauticians,

etc,

Page 83




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Serieg III - 1V Sec. 3.7

CUT. §3.7 HOSPITALS.

The serving of meals, rental of rooms, salc of drugs, blood,
oxygen, dressings, appliances and other tangible personal propaity to
patients as a part of the services rendered by hospitals are so inter-
related with professional and personal scrvices, that such sales and
services rendered to patients by hospitals are not subject to consumers
sales tax.

If hospitals operate cafeterias or restaurants through which meals
are sold for cash or credit to nurses, doctors, visitors and others, these
sales are subject to the consumers tax,

If meals are included in the wage agreement and are not deducted
from the earnings of employees, the consumers tax is not applicable.

Since hospitals are engaged in the business of selling tangible
personal property and services not subject to tax, they are not exempt
from payment of consumers and use taxes on purchases of property and
services for use in the conduct of the business.

Purchases of tangible personal property and services to be used
or consumed in the construction of or permanent improvement of real prop-

erty used by hospitals shall be subject to the consumers and use taxes.

Page 84



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - 1V Sec. 3.8

CUT. §3.8 NURSING and CONVALESCENT HOMES.

Persons who operate nursing or convalescent homes are rendering
personal services which are not subject to consumers tax. If such per-
sons make sale of tangible personal property, such as, toilet articles,
etc., to consumers, such sales are subject to tax. Also, meals served
to residents of the home, if separately billed or invoiced, are subject
to tax.

Purchases of tangible personal property and services for use or
consumption in the operation of such homes are subject to consumers
tax. However, any item purchased for resale, on which tax is collected
on the sale to the consumer, may be purchased by such homes without

imposition of tax,

Page 85




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - 1V Sec. 3.9

CUT. §3.9 HOTELS, MOTELS, TOURIST HOMES and ROOMING HOUSES.

Persons engaged in renting rooms in hotels, motels , tourist homes
and rooming houses on a daily charge rate shall compute the consumers tax
upon the daily charge in the same manner as any other charge sale. If meals
are served and separate charges are made for each meal, the tax must be
computed upon each sale, Motels and hotels which rent rooms or apartments
on a permanent basis to persons who make such rooms or apartments their
permanent place of abode need not collect consumers tax on such rentals.
Therefore, the lessor of such rooms or apartments must pay tax on all pur-
chases and services relative to such rooms or apartments.

The term "rooming house," as used in this rule, means any establish-
ment furnishing rooms to three or more individuals by the week or month at a
specified rate. Persons who operate rooming houses are required to collect
and remit consumers tax, The tax may be computed on the total amount of
the weekly or monthly charge.

Persons primarily engaged in the business of renting rooms or serving
meals, and collecting tax thereon are exempt from the payment of consumers
and use taxes on their purchases of tangible personal property and services
for use in the conduct of their business; however, this exemption will not

apply to the construction of or permanent improvement of real property.

Page 86



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT -~ IV Sec., 3.10

CUT. §3.10 DORMITORY CHARGES, FRATERNITY and SQRORITY HOUSES.

If colleges, including state, church and private. schools, are
engaged in the business of renting rooms and selling meals to students,
they incur a consumers tax liability on their receipts ffom such sales.
When a lump sum charge is made for monthly, semester, semiannual or
annual periods, the tax may be computed on the total c_:harge. ‘When meals
are served in cafeterias operated by the school, the consumers tax must
be computed on each individual sale.

All persons who are engaged in the operation of a fraternity or
sorority house selling meals or renting rooms are engaged in business and

incur a consumers tax liability on their receipts from such sales,

Page 87



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series TIT -1V Sec. 3.11

CUT. §3.11 SUMMER CAMPS, CAMPING and TRAILER PARKS.

The amounts derived as compensation for the services rendered
and tangible personal property sold to campers in the operation of a
summer camp are subject to consumers tax,

The temporary leasing of space upon which to park a trailer or
camper is an activity which is subject to the consumers tax. If the lessor
renders services for the lessees of such space, the tax applies to such
services. If a total charge is made which includes the charge for ser-
vices, the consumers tax must be computed on such total charge. Persons
who provide services to campers must collect consumers tax on charges
made for such services. Services which may be provided by such persons
are electrical hookups, temporary renting of space, water, etc.

Persons who lease space on a permanent basis to situate mobile
homes are leasing real estate and are not required to collect consumers
tax. However, any services rendered by the lecsor 1o the lessee for

which a separate charge is made is subject to tax.

Page 88



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series 111 - 1V Sec, A,

CUT, §3.12

SCHOOLS.

All schools should file consumers tax returmns in accordance with

this regulation.

Exempt gsales by schools:

A,

F.

G.

Food sales to students within the schools as a part
of the hot lunch program on a nonprofit basis for
the health and welfare of the students.

School textbooks, workbooks, instructional aids,
standardized examination material required to be

used in any schools of this State.

School papers and yearbooks, compiled and edited
by students of the school and sold only to students.

Admission tickets to students only for events pro-
duced solely by talent of the school involved.

Rental of locks, lockers, storage space, clothing,
other materials and equipment owned by schools
and furnished solely to students.

Class dues and library fines.

Tuition payments.

Taxable gales and services by schools:

1.

Sales at concession stands and snack bars.

Sales of school supplies at bookstores except
as exempted under Item B, above.

Sales through the use of vending machines; the
tax must be computed on each sale.

Page 89



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 3.:

4. Sales of class jewelry, pictures, banners, etc.

5. Sale of food not exempt under Item A, above,
for consumption in the school or in the home.

6. Sales of admission tickets to nonstudents for
all school events.

7. Sales of tickets to students and nonstudents for
all interscholastic events.

8. Sales by and activities of the P.T.A., booster groups, etc.

9. School papers, yearbooks, etc., sold to nonstudents.

Purchases of food, materials and supplies sold on a nonprofit basis

tfor the health and welfare of students are exempt. Purchases of school
textbooks, workbooks, instructional aids, standardized examinations and
other materials are exempt. All purchases of property and services by
schools which are institutions of this State are not subject to tax.

In lieu of payment of consumers sales tax on those purchases, a
school should issue a properly executed exemption certificate,

Private schools, trade schools, vocation.«i schools, business
colleges or other schools which are not institutions of this State are sub-
ject to tax on all purchases of property or services for use in conduct of
business, with the exception of purchases of property or services which

are resold subject to consumers tax.

Page 90




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec, 3.13

CUT. §3.13 CHURCHES.

A. Sales to Churches and Religious Groups.

Sales to and services for churches are exempt when the
purchase price is paid from the church treasury.

Sales to religious groups, other than churches , are not
exempt even though such purchases are for the benefit of the

church, uhless the purchase is for resale subject to tax.

B. Sales by Churches and Religious Groups.

Sales by churches and religious groups are subject to the
consumers tax unless the sale can qualify as an isolated sale.
Religious groups which sell meals are required to collect the

consumers tax thereon.

Page 91




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Soc, 3.4

CUT. §3.14 NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS.

Nonprofit organizations and institutions are not, by reason of
their nonprofit status alone, exempt from the consumers or use tax unless
otherwise exempt. They are required to comply with the provisions of
the laws pertaining to the filing of returns and making payments of the

taxes due on sales or on purchases,

Page 92




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series TII - IV Sec. 3.15

CUT. §3.15 QUT-OF-STATE PURCHASES.

In the computation of the use tax, credit may not be taken for
sales or use taxes paid in another state. The use tax is due even though
sales or use tax has been paid on the purchase or use of the same prop-
erty in an.other state,

The use tax shall be computed on the sale price of the article or
articles, which sale price shall not include any sales tax which may have
been added to the cost of the article or articles.

Many out-of-state vendors are not authorized by the State of West
Virginia to collect the use tax. It is the responsibility of the purchaser
to know whether his vendor is authorized to collect the tax. Tax paid to
an unauthorized vendor may not be returned to the State. If that occurs,
the State will look to the purchaser to pay the tax again. Payment of the
tax to a vendor authorized to collect use tax relieves the purchaser from

any further liability for the tax.

Page 93



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - 1V Sec. 3.16

CUT, §3.16 LEASED DEPARTMENTS.

Persons who operate leased departments in which merchandise
is sold or services rendered are required to collect and remit consumers
tax. Such persons are required to file returns and remit tax separately
from their lessors, The lessor is not permitted to file returns and pay con-

sumers taxes in behalf of his lessee.

Page 94



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series 111 - IV Sec. 3.17

CUT. §3.17 RENTALS.

The definition of sale includes the transfer of possesgsion of tangible
personal property for a consideration and includes a lease or rental. Thus
renting or leasing tangible personal property is an activity subject to cori-
sumers tax and use tax. The tax applies, if the rental occurs in West Virginia,
irrespective of where the lessee makes use of the property. For example, ihc
rental of an automobile from a lessor within this State, is taxable in its entiroiy
evgn though the lessee may use the vehicle for travel outside this State.

When there is an agreement of lease or rental of tangible personai
property which grants to the lessee an option to purchase the property, the
tax shall be comput-ed upon each payment. If, at any time during the agree-
ment, the lessee exercises the option on either a cash or charge basis, the
tax must be collected on the remaining portion of the sale price at the time
of option or within thirty days.

An exception to the preceding is a lease-purchase agreement for an
automobile. When the lessee exercises his option tqﬂpurchase the vehicle,
the remaining balance or sale price is not subject to ;:a;x; for the lessee will
be subject to the motor vehicle privilege tax.

The consumers tax is not applicable to the rental of apartments,

houses, offices or other real estate.

Page 95




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III ~ IV Sec. 3.18

CUT. §3.18 COIN-OPERATED MACHINES and DEVICES.

/‘ Sales of tangible personal property or services through the use

of coin-operated machines and devices are subject to the consumers tax.
Machines and devices inc¢luded in this rule are vending machines, storage
lockers, toilet lockers, telescopes, radios, television sets, automatic
washers, photographic machines, music machines, amusement machines,
and any other coin-operated machines or devices. Machines used in the
conduct of a public utility business are not included.

The consumers tax shall not apply to individual sales or services
rendered through machines which offer merchandise or a service at a cost
of five cents or less. The consumers tax must be collected on each sale
or service by a machine which offers merchandise or a service at a cost
in excess of five cents, The term "machine" shall include any mechanism
which functions independently. For example, a match-vending machine
which has its own coin slot and delivery mechanism is a separate machine
from the cigarette vending machine, although the two may be in the same unit.

The person who has control of the machine, i.e., the one who has

the key, fills the machine, etc., is responsible for returning and remittinc

the consumers tax.

Page 96



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V ~ Sec. 3.18

Merchandise-vending-machine operators are required to maintain
accurate records of all of their purchases of merchandise for resale. All
persons doing business through coin-operated machines are required to
maintain accurate records of any commission or percentage paid in con-
nection with the operation of such machines.

Vending machine operators are required to maintain records reflecting
the gross proceeds of sales derived from the various denominational sales
such as 10-cent machines, 25-cent machines, etc.

The reason for this is that the consumers sales tax yield will vary
depending upon the amount of the sale. For example, a 10~cent vending
machine will vield a 1-cent tax on each sale or a yield for consumers tax
of ten percent; whereas, a 25-cent vending machine will yield consumers
tax of 1-cent on each 25-cent sale or a consumers tax yield of four percent.
The opel_'ator of the vending machine shall pay the full amount of consumers
tax depending upon the denomination of the machine to the State. No profit
on such taxes shall accrue to the vending machine operator. The operator
shall compute tax on the basis of the denomination of the machine and

shall treat each transaction as a separate sale.

Page 97



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV : Sec. 3.19

CUT. §3.19 REPAIRS to TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY.

Persons engaged in the business of repairing property for others
are engaged in a service business, the gross receipts from which are
subject to the consumers tax. Those persons engaged in a repair service
who are required to furnish tangible personal property which will be trans-
ferred to the purchaser shall include in their total charge, separately
stated, the sale price of tangible personal property as subject to the tax.
Those repairmen who are qualified vendors, when purchasing tangible
personal property, a part of which they will use directly in their repair
work and a part of which they will sell to their customers, will be per-

mitted to purchase such property without imposition of consumers tax.

Page 98




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec. 3.20

CUT. §3.20 ADVERTISING AGENCIES, RADIO and TELEVISION BROAD-

CASTING STATIONS.

Advertising agencies furnish services subject to the consumers
gales tax. Where the agency does not purchase the advertising for resale,
it shall collect and pay consumers tax on fees, retainers and commissions
charged, unless exempt under provisions of the consumers sales tax law.
Where the agency purchases the advertising in any form for resale, it shall
omit the consumers sales tax on such resale unless these sales are com-
mingled with the service charge.

Radio and television broadcasting stations which render advertising
services for a fee to consumers shall charge and collect consumers tax
on such services. For example, a person running for public office is not
in a position to give an exemption certificate; therefore, air time pur-
chased by him for political advertisements is subject to consumers tax.
The broadcaster must collect the tax and remit it to this State.

Radio and television broadcasting stations which accept orders
for merchandise (records, tapes, etc.) for foreign retailers must collect
and remit use tax on all such orders. In this situation, the broadcaster

is deemed to be an agent of the foreign retailer.

Page 99



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -1V Sec. 3.21

CUT, §3.21 PRINTERS, LITHOGRAPHERS , MIMEOGRAPHERS, MULTI~

GRAPHERS.

Persons engaged in the business of printing, lithographing,
mimeographing, multigraphing, and the like, are engaged in selling
tangible personal property and rendering a service subject to the con-
sumers tax.

The following representative items of tangible personal property
and the services employed in the preparation of the items are taxable:
Stationery, envelopes, folders, bond and stock certificates, circulars,
abstracts, law briefs, business cards, matches, mechanical pencils,
campaign posters, banners, etc.

If a customer furnishes his own paper, the services and materials
used to imprint thereon the name, address, telephone number, etc.,
constitute a service subject to tax.

Persons engaged in the business of printing are exempt from the
tax on their purchases of tangible personal property and services for use
in the conduct of their business. However, this exemption shall not
abply to the purchase of tangible personal property and services to be

used in the construction of or permanent improvement of real property.

Page 100



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 3.22

CUT. §3.22 NEWSPAPERS and MAGAZINES,

Sales of newspapers, magazines and periodicals by persons
operating newsstands, bookstores, cigar stores, drugstores, depot news-
stands, and the like, are subject to consumers tax if the individual sale
transaction is in excess of five cents,

When newspapers are sold on a subscription basis for delivery
by mail, the tax must be collected on the total subscription price. Sales
of newspapers delivered to consumers by route carriers are not subject
to consumers tax,

Advertising space sold to consumers by newspapers and niaga-
zines is subject to consumers tax, Therefore, when newspapers and maga-
zines sell such advertising space and services to persons who are not
eligible to present an exemption certificate for such services, the vendor

must collect consumers tax and remit the same to the State of West Virginia.

Page 101



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec., 3.23

CUT, §3.23 FLORISTS.

Florists are required to collect and remit consumers tax upon
their gross receipts from sales of flowers, wreaths, soil, etc., and ser-
vices. Those florists who participate in Florists Telegraph Delivery
Association or a similar arrangement shall be governed by the following
rules: (a) the West Virginia florist who takes orders for flowers, etc.,
shall collect consumers tax irrespective of the fact that the flowers may
be delivered in another state: (b) a West Virginia florist who receives an
order transmitted from another florist has no consumers tax liability on
such sale irrespective of the fact that the order may be transmitted from

a florst in another state.

Page 102



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec, 3.24

CUT, §3.24 PLACES of AMUSEMENT.

All sales and services rendered in the operation of a place of
amusement or entertainment are subject to the consumers tax, including
receipts from hat-check services, toilet services, sales of popcormn,
candies, cold drinks, programs, souvenirs and novelties, as well as
receipts from admissions.

Places of amusement or entertainment include, but are not limited
to, theatres, motion picture shows, auditoriums where lectures and con-
certs are given, amusement parks, fairgrounds, racetracks, baseball
parks, football stadiums, athletic events, swimming pools, street fairs,
carnivals, dance halls, cabarets, night clubs, golf courses, skating
rinks, art exhibits, gymnasiums, riding courses, and the like. Places of
amusement or entertainment also include all places where the public is
charged a fee for admission to see any kind of a display or hear any kind
of a program or to participate in sports, such as golf, tennis, badminton,
and games of skill, such as billiards.

Nonprofit, charitable and religious organizations which sponsor
amusements, entertainment, athletic events, lectures, etc., are making

sales within the meaning of the consumers tax law and must collect the

Page 103



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 3.24

tax upon all sales.

The consumers tax applies to the receipts from the sale of
admissions, by tickets or fixed-fee donations whether by a season sub-
scription or by single ticket purchases, to places at which amusements,
entertainment, sports events, seasonal and exhibition games or recreation
ig provided. The term "admission" includes regular dues or membership

fees which entitle members to usual club or similar organization privileges.,

Page 104



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - 1V Sec. 3.25

CUT. §3.25 EMPLOYEES' MEALS.

Meals served by employers as part of the employees' wages are
not taxable sales. If, however, a separate charge is made for the meals
by the employer, which is paid by the employee or deducted from his

wages, the transaction is a sale and subject to consumers tax,

Page 105



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec, 3.26

-

CUT, §3.26 BUILDING MATERIALS.

Sales of building materials, including such items as heating
plants, electrical equipment of supplies, plumbing fixtures or s;upplies ‘
Jumber, miscellaneous hardware, prefabricated houses, roofing, cinder
or concrete blocks, cement, pipes, tile and other materials used in
building, cﬁnstfuctién, or repair trades are subject to the consumers and

use taxes, unless otherwise exempt.

Page 106




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III -~ IV Sec, 3.27

CUT. §3.27 SPECULATIVE BUILDERS.

Speculative or operative builders are engaged primarily in the
construction or repair of real property for sale or rent and are deemed to
be the ultimate consumers of all supplies, materials, or equipment used
in the conduct of their business. Therefore, consumers tax is applicable
to sales to such operative builders and services rendered for them, and

use tax is applicable to their purchases from outside the State,

Page 107




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV Sec. 3,28

CUT. §3.28 TRADING STAMPS, COUPONS and MEAL TICKETS.

The exchange of merchandise or prizes for trading stamps,
coupons, etc., shall be considered a sale of those goods. The vendor
shall collect the consumers tax based upon the value of the merchandise
or prize,

A person who sells meal tickets does not charge consumers tax
on such sale. However, when such person redeems the meal ticket or
portion thereof, the vendor shall charge and collect tax on that particular
sale. To illustrate: X purchases a meal ticket with a face value of $10,00
from Y for $8.50. Y charges no tax on the sale of the meal ticket. X pur-
chases a $2.00 meal with a portion of his ticket. On this $2.00 purchase,
Y will collect consumers tax. If the next day, X purchases an $8.00 meal
with the remainder of the ticket, Y will collect tax on an $8.00 sale.
Therefore, tax is eventually collected on the full face value or redemption

value of the ticket, if and when redeemed.

Page 108



Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV Sec. 3.29

CUT, §3.29 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE.

Persons who are the recipients of funds distributed by federal,
state or local governments in public welfare or relief work are not exempt
from consumers tax. However, where the purchases are made by the
federal, state and local government agencies for a person or persons in

need of public assistance, the sales are exempt.

Page 109




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III ~ IV Sec, 3.30

CUT. §3.30 COLLECTION AGENCIES.

Collection agencies are required to collect consumers tax on the
commissions or consideration it receives as a fee for services rendered
on collection transactions which originated within this State. The tax
base for the collection of this tax shall be the amount of consideration
received by the agency without deducting any amount paid by the col-
lection agency to other collection agencies which may be involved in the
collection process. For example: A doctor who resides and practices medi-
cine in Clarksburg, West Virginia, is owed $200 by a patient who refuses
to pay. The doctor refers the matter to a West Virginia collection agency
to effect collection of the debt and which agrees that its fee will be 50%
of the amount collected. The agency is successful in its efforts and col-
lects the full $200; therefore, it must bill its client, the doctor, its fee
of $100 and the applicable amount of consumers sales tax on such fee.
In this particular case, the agency will retain or the doctor will pay to the
agency, whichever the case may be, $103,

Any collection transaction originating outside this State will not be
taxable even though a West Virginia collection agenc‘;r may be involved in
the collection process, and even though such local agency may receive some

consideration for work which it does in the collection of a particular debt,

Page 110




CONSUMERS SALES AND SERVICE TAX
AND USE TAX

Chapter 11-15 and 15A
1973

INDEX

SERIES IIT -1V

Page
Advertising agencies S T T S 99
Aggregating purchases ........oveewenenn... et e ety . 47
Agriculture ........... e et e aee e et e e veriaes 36
Amusement deviCes ... ...ttt ii et et e, 96
Amusement, Places of ...... f et e it e it e et cerea 103
Assessment of tax ............. Cereen R R R TR . 70
Banking .............. . e re e e e e e e e aa e 78
Barter ........ .o . L 54
Bracket system, consumers ............. ettt e e e 11
Building materials . ............ et et a e e e e i 106
Bus companies ......... e ettt fren e e e e 29

Business .......v0uvven... e e v e s et E e et et 8, 18



Acdm. Reg, 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT - IV

Page
Camping .. ceeeveeeanenn- e ra i et e e e e et et e 38
BN 4 v e o m e et assasassonasneseeenesstseessssansossnssasnnnnsnss 88
Carrying Charges .. vue vt tetet ot ososrosasssensasaseassnsonsesnses 50
Cash sales ....... et e ot e b e e es e et 47
Charitable organizations ...c.ee vt e it ittt nonsosesnnannas- 30, 103
ChUurches .« ii st it e r e s e as e vearnnsanssnssnn 30, 91
Collection agencies .........ciiviiann. e e i ece e 110
Collection, cONSUMErs taX 4. cuvi it insntronnsnaneenensassnnsnsss 16
Collection, use tax ....veiiieenvanennens Chiree et e 18
Communication ...... e e r e e raes s et a e 31
Computation oftax . ....ccveeeeenrns e ta e s eeaae e 10
Conditional sales ........ e e e iase et Y
Consumer . ...eveveaness ot t e h et e e se s et a e 8
Contracting ....sceeeveans Ceee e B e e e e 31
Convalescent homes ......cvvvvieeen.nn e e et 85
Corporate officers . ...uieeerveeeeecnnrereas et ee e 60
Credit sales ...... e aer e et s ee ettt 47
Deficiency of tax ..ot inenonenenns e e e e st ae e e 70
Discounts ............ b i s ee s es et as e Gt re s e o1

Page 2




Adm, Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - 1V

Page
Dormitories e N ettt et et i a e r et e e 87
DIugs vveeeenconesnenanns Cree s e e Gt e eter e e 9, 25
Electricity et et e sa sttt e e e et e e 22
Employees' meals ... iiiiiininnnnn e nr e s v e e e e e 105
Exchanged merchandise ..... ..ot i veie e inenreecaiaaraseeenasan 52
Exemption certificate .....c.veeneriiiiaens e aeeae e 16, 44, 46
Exemptions from consumers tax ... ..c.iiiiiieinnnrsennsnns e 22
Exemptions from USe taxX ... vt v e n it inineinitanenennannsenosnssans 41
Extensionoftime ... iinnennsnn e aer e a e ey 61, 63
Finance charges ......... e ee e e Cee e b e 50
Florists ........... ke et e e ettt e e 102
Fraternal organizations ......... ottt e e e e s e 40
Fraternity houses ....... e e e e ettt a e 87
GaAS tivniiiinnaaan s e e e vee e i r s eae e 23
Gasoline, Sales of ...... e b be st ae e e s ar e et 22
Government, Sales by ...t i, se et e e a2
Government, Salesto ..... e etei s b e e et 40

Page 3




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV

Hearings and appeals ......

Hospitals o oiiunnn i it iii e cenen.

Laid away merchandise ......o0evvenn..
Lease with option to purchase
Leased departments ........... ...,

leasing .......... e e e

Magazines .......... et e e s e e e ettt e
Manufacturing ..... ceravan
Mobile homes ... . cvvnienvnn..

Motels ..ovvvvnn.n. c e e

Natural resources ,.....

Newspapers .......... e
Nonprofit organizations ..ottt i e et e e

Nonresident individuals .....veeer e ennn..

Nursing homes ........ .

..........................

-------------------------

--------------------------------

--------

----------------------

----------------------

-----------------

-------------

----------------------------------

------------------------------------

----------------------------

----------

-----------

---------------------------------------

Page 4



Adm, Reg., 11-15 and 15A
Series III - IV

Page
OVErPaYMENtS 4ttt ittt st es ittt e nrennnennnns, e e 68
Penalty, consumers tax ..... Nt e r e et a e e e e s et e 56
Penalty, use tax .., ..... b e e e e e e et et et e e e et 62
Penalty waiver ......oouue .. Gt ettt ae ettt 58
Person ............ t et r et et eaae e v e et e 4
Personal property, tangible .......vue e ...  re e et 7
Personal services .......oe0uu.. e b e e i .. 8, 28, 83
Persons renderiﬁg services ........... et et e, et e e, 81
Persons subjecttotax ......cvvvennnnnn. e e . e 4
Petition for reassessment cheeen e et r et et 71
Printers ..... e . ettt e Ceree e 100
Professional services ettt e e e 27
Public assistance ................... . ceeea v, 109
Purchase ....... teenen e anean Pt ie et e e 6
Purchase price ......... f et e et e me e s e e s e e ae e e et e, 7
Purchaser ....... Cieet e, e ettt e 5
Purchaser, Liability t_hereof .................. Vet e e e 16
Radio stations .......... . et e n et ie e 99

Page 5




Adm. Reg. 11-15 and 15A
ceries III - IV

Page
Reassessment, petition ... invin i f e e et 71
Records .. ... ... 0., N e e 64
Refunds ..veveveeiierinencnnrotnnnnonan . e . 68
2= L= ) . 95
Renting (. uietinneieninennennnneneionnasenansns veeses O, 36, 95
S o = 1 o= T A |
Retailer ........... C e e et 6, 32, 33, 37, 38
Retailers, Foreign v vttt it i i it e et e ittt eenneensnassanenes .. 20
Returned merchandise .....v0vn. .. e e e e e ceeenes 95
Returns, consumers tax ....ocveeereneens et ae i et a e 56
Returns, USe taX .vvivvvnvnrannnroseans chese e P e st en s 62
ROOMING NOUSES . i ittt i it e ie it et et e snennrsnensenssonsnecanaennss 86
Sale, sales, gelling .. v er i cervevnrnnennas e et e e e 4
SChool IUNChEs & ii ittt ittt it ittt tinstioessasossnnennosos 24
Schools ... iiiiiniinns e ne e Ch st e e e e 89
Service ........ Chi et e eseseeren e 8, 34, 81
Services forresale ........... e e et et e 8, 39
Services, personal ..... e e e reere e 8, 28, 83
Services, professional ... .ee e tn e tnereoeerenenoressnnnnennesas . 27

Page 6



Adm. Reg, 11-15 and 15A
Series IIT ~ 1V

Sorority houses ........... St s eecra s e reear et e e n e 87

Special fuel, Sales of ........ et a a4t e a e et st e e e e 22

Speculative builders ,.......... e saeaas s et ettt e 107
State of West Virginia, Sales to v ve vttt veeeonnenas s e e ... 40
Steam . vivvervnnenenanaroenons feaaen e a s se st 23
Successor ..... PRI C e taiieeas s et 66
SUIMMET CAINPS et v o v on s srrennsanosassnssassnas et e .. 88
Tangible personal PropeItY v.ewe e v e enetvnveeseeasesasensnasas coss 7
Tax Commissioner .....ieeeerereeracenannas ceer e Peree st . 4
Tax Department ,...... e et e bee s et e re e et e e e . 9
Taxi companies .v.veveeeenennn A

TaXPAYCT v v vv st ie st nnnnnnnns e et 6, 18

Taxrates . ........... Gt e e e et e e N 11
Tax returns, CONSUMETS tAX t v vuvve s verrereraneosrsosonenssananes 56
Tax returns, USe taX . vve e veevnnronens c e h et a e S Y4
Television stations ......ev.. Gt e b et e A s i e e e e s i b e e, 99

Textbooks ... veinn... e r b e ere ettt ....... 24

Tourist homes .. v s i ittt tn s st e anenn e e re e raeee e .. 86

Page 7




Adm. Reg. 11-1% and 15A
Series 11T - 1V

Trading StaMPS v vttt i sttt ettt e st cneeneun e m e e 108
Trailer parks ... .v.ven.. et e Gt e et c et e rarescareen c e 88
Trailers ... v vt inienenennn ch e . s e esaaas b 26
Transmission ...y eernnssnnsonasans f e et s ey 31
Transportation ...t ene e ereneennoenens e e s e e et a e 31
Ultimate consumer ...... S h e s m e v e acereeae et e ettt ae e 8
United States, Sales to v .o vr v enennnn e et s it 40
Use ...... . e eeas e feaean el e et e .o 2
Vending machines .......... Cerer s ee st B [
Vendor ....... P e st et e st et e e s e e e, 5
Vendor, Liability thereof ..... .ttt iiien i, 16
Volunteer fire departments ........ i et e et veeerse. A0
Water ,........... et ettt A e - 23
Welfare ........0000a. et et Ces e 10
Wholesaler ..o v iinneennnnnns P i e eeera et 37, 38

Page 8




